CANDY

FROST-FREE REFRIGERATOR-FREEZER

USER MANUAL

Model No.: BCD-432W

Dear users, this manual contains the product’s basic knowledge, how to use it, fault
diagnosis and basic troubleshooting methods. In order to better understand and use

this product, please take good care of this manual and read it carefully.




SAFETY

WARNING!

It is hazardous for anyone other than authorized service personnel to carry out servicing or repairs which involves the
removal of covers. To avoid the risk of an electric shock do not attempt to repair this appliance yourself.

WARNING!

Risk of fire / flammable materials.

Safety tips
Do not use electrical appliances such as a hair dryer or heater to defrost your Fridge/Freezer.

Containers with flammable gases or liquids can leak at low temperatures.

Do not store any containers with flammable materials, such as spray cans, fire extinguisher refill cartridges etc. in the
Fridge/Freezer.

Do not place carbonated or fizzy drinks in the Freezer compartment. Ice Iollies can cause “Frost/Freeze burns”. If
consumed straight from the Fridge/Freezer.

Do not remove items from the Fridge/Freezer compartment if your hands are damp/wet, as this could cause skin

abrasions or “Frost/Freezer burns”. Bottles and cans must not be placed in the Freezer compartment as they can burst
when the contents freeze.

Manufacturer‘s recommended storage times should be adhered to. Refer to relevant instructions.

Do not allow children to tamper with the controls or play with the Fridge/Freezer. The Fridge/Freezer is heavy. Care
should be taken when moving it. It is dangerous to alter the specification or attempt to modify this product in any way.

Do not store inflammable gases or liquids inside your Fridge/Freezer.

If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in
order to avoid a hazard.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,

or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

This refrigerating appliance is not intended to be used as a built-in appliance.

This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as

-staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;

-farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
-bed and breakfast type environments;

-catering and similar non-retail applications.

Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure or in the built-in structure, clear of obstruction.

Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting process, other than those recommended by
the manufacturer.

Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.



Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage compartments of the appliance, unless they are of type
recommended by the manufacturer.

Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a flammable propellant inthis appliance.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,

or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.

- WARNING Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure or in the built-in structure, clear of
obstruction.

- WARN I N G . Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting process, other than
those recommended by the manufacturer.

- WARN I NG Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

- WARN I NG . Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage compartments of the appliance, unless
they are of the type recommended by the manufacturer.

- WARNING Refrigerating appliances — in particular a refrigerator-freezer Type | — might not operate

consistently (possibility of defrosting of contents or temperature becoming too warm in the frozen food compartment) when
sited for an extended period of time below the cold end of the range of temperatures for which the refrigerating appliance
is designed;

- WARN I NG The necessity that, for doors or lids fitted with locks and keys, the keys be kept out of the

reach of children and not in the vicinity of the refrigerating appliance, in order to prevent children from being locked
inside.

- WARN I NG . The refrigerant used in your appliance and insulation materials requires special disposal
procedures.

- WARN I NG . When positioning the appliance, ensure the supply cord is not trapped or damaged.

- WARN I NG Do not locate multiple portable socket-outlets or portable power supplies at the rear of the

appliance
Children aged from 3 to 8 years are allowed to load and unload refrigerating appliances.
To avoid contamination of food, please respect the following instructions:
— Opening the door for long periods can cause a significant increase of the temperature in the
compartments of the appliance.
—Clean regularly surfaces that can come in contact with food and accessible drainage systems.
—Clean water tanks if they have not been used for 48 h; flush the water system connected to a water supply if water has
not been drawn for 5 days.
— Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers in the refrigerator, so that it is not in contact with or
drip onto other food.
— Two-star frozen-food compartments are suitable for storing pre-frozen food, storing or making ice-
cream and making ice cubes.
— One-, two- and three-star compartments are not suitable for the freezing of fresh food.
—If the refrigerating appliance is left empty for long periods, switch off, defrost, clean, dry, and leave the door open to
prevent mould developing within the appliance.

Electrical Connection

OWARNINGO
The power cord of this appliance is equipped with a plug which mates with the standard wall outlets to minimize the pos
sibility of electrical shock.
Under any circumstances, ensure that the power cord is grounded.
This refrigerator appliance requires a standard 220-240VAC 50/60Hz electrical outlet with grounding.
This refrigerator appliance is not designed to be used with an inverter.
The cord should be secured behind the appliance and not left exposed or dangling to prevent accidental injury.
Never unplug the refrigerator by pulling the power cord. Always grip the plug firmly and pull straight out from the receptacle.
Do not use an extension cord with this appliance. If the power cord is too short, have a qualified electrician or service
technician install an outlet near the appliance. Use of an extension cord can negatively affect the performance of the unit.
Improper use of the grounded plug can result in the risk of electrical shock. If the power cord is damaged, have it replaced
by an authorized service center.
Climate Range
The information about the climate range of the appliance is provided on the rating plate. It indicates at which ambient
temperature (thatis, room temperature, in which the appliance is working) the operation of the appliance is optimal (proper).



Climate range Permissible ambient temperature
SN from +10°C to +32°C
N from +16°C to +32°C
ST from +16°C to +38°C
T from +16°C to +43°C

Note : Given the limit values of the ambient temperature range for the climate classes for which the refrigerating appliance
is designed and the fact that the internal temperatures could be affected by such factors as location of the refrigerating
appliance, ambient temperature and the frequency of door opening, the setting of any temperature control device might
have to be varied to allow for these factors, if appropriate.

* _\Note:When operating in an environment other than the specified climate type (i.e., beyond the rated ambient
temperature range), the appliance may not be able to maintain the desirable compartment temperatures.

Locks

If your Refrigerator is fitted with a lock, keep the key out of reach and not in the vicinity of the applianceto prevent children
being entrapped. When disposing of an old Refrigerator, break off any old locks or latches as a safeguard.

Freon-free

The Freon -free refrigerant (R600a) and the foaming insulation material (cyclopentane) that is environmentally friendly are
used for the refrigerator, causing no damage to the ozone layer and having a very small impact on the global
warming.R600a is flammable, and sealed in a refrigeration system, without leakage during normal use. But, in case of
refrigerant leakage due to the refrigerant circuit being damaged, be sure to keep the appliance away from open flames and
open the windows for ventilation as quickly as possible.

II. Product features

* Computer control

Adopting the electronic temperature control mode, the fridge-freezer is designed with a LED display screen, by which the
temperature of each compartment and the working parameters can be managed and set.

*Inverter technology

Integrated with precise frequency conversion, noise reduction, energy saving, precise temperature control and other
technologies, the fridge-freezer boasts of superior performances. Furthermore, working efficiency of the inverter
compressor can be automatically adjusted according to the ambient temperature and the set temperature, so as to keep
the fridge-freezer operating in its optimal state.

* Green technology

The Freon -free refrigerant and foaming insulation material are used for the fridge-freezer, causing no damage to the ozone
layer and having a very small impact on the global warming, so it is the environmentally friendly product.

*More user-friendly designs

Such functions as wide working voltage range, automatic temperature control, power-off memory, power-on delay,
automatic alarm, fast freezing, and fridge power-off, etc. are available.

Explosive views and parts list

No Description

Light switch
Fridge shelves
Light

Crisper box
Crisper box cover
Freezer drawers
Door balcony

NoO|O|A|WIN|=

Due to technological innovation, the descriptions of the product in this manual may not be completely consistent with your
refrigerator. Details are in accordance with the material item.



IV.

Preparations for use

Installation location

1. Ventilation condition

The position you select for the refrigerator installation should be well-ventilated and has less hot air. Do not locate the
refrigerator near a heat source such as cooker, boiler, and avoid it from direct sunlight, thus guaranteeing the refrigeration
effect while saving energy consumption. Do not locate the refrigerator in the damp place, so as to prevent the refrigerator
from rusting and leaking electricity. The result of the refrigerant charge amount of the refrigerator being divided by
the total space of the room in which the refrigerator is installed shall be less than 8g / m®.

Note: The amount of refrigerant charged for the refrigerator can be found on the nameplate.

2. Heat dissipation space

When working, the refrigerator gives off heat to surroundings. Therefore, at least 30mm of free space should be spared at
the top side, more than 100mm on both sides, and above 50mm at the back side of the refrigerator.

Dimensions in mm:
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Note : Figure 1, Figure 2 only illustrate the space demand of the product.

3. Level ground

Place the refrigerator on the solid and flat ground (floor) to keep it stable, or else, it will give rise to vibration and noise.
When the refrigerator is placed on such flooring materials as carpet, straw mat, polyvinyl chloride, the solid backing plates
should be applied underneath the refrigerator, so as to prevent color change due to heat dissipation.

/-'\Unobstructed ventilation shall be maintained around the appliance or in an embedded structure.

Preparations for use

1. Standing time

After the refrigerator is properly installed and well cleaned, do not switch it on immediately. Make sure to energize the
refrigerator after more than 1 hour of standing, so as to ensure its normal operation.

2. Cleaning

Confirm the accessory parts inside the refrigerator and wipe the inside with a soft cloth.

3. Power-on

Insert the plug into the solid socket to start the compressor. After 1 hour, open the freezer door, if the temperature inside
the freezer compartment drops obviously, it indicates the refrigeration system is working normally.

4. Storage of food

After the refrigerator runs for a period of time, the internal temperature of the refrigerator will be automatically controlled
according to the user’s temperature setting. After the refrigerator is fully cooled, put in foods, which usually need 2~3 hours
to be fully cooled. In summer, when the temperature is high, it takes more than 4 hours for the foods to be fully cooled (Try
to open the refrigerator door as less as possible before the internal temperature cools down).

I\if the refrigerator is installed in the moisture place, make sure to check whether the ground wire and leakage circuit
breaker are normal. If vibration noises are produced due to the refrigerator contacting the wall or if the wall gets blackened
by air convection around the compressor, move the refrigerator away from the wall. Setting up the refrigerator may cause
jamming noise or image chaos to the mobile phone, fixed-line telephone, radio receiver, television set surrounding it, so
try to keep the refrigerator as far away as possible in such case.

Functions

The display panel is designed on the fridge door, illustrated as the following figure.



Function Setting

When the refrigerator system is connected to power supply for the first
time, all icons on the display panel gets illuminated for 2s. When all the
doors are closed, the display gets extinguished automatically if no key QBW‘
operation within 3 minutes. When the display is off, it will light up if any C
door is opened or any key is pressed.

} Digital temperature display

The following key operations are valid only when the keys are DEB'{_

unlocked and gets illuminated on the display. « P
1.1Temp. setting W Fast Cooling"icon
1) Fridge temperature setting &, =TT “Fast freezing”icon
Press the ‘Fridge’ b}Jttpn, v,vith the fri(?ge temperature digits.ﬂickering, M4 L w\acation"icon
and then press the ‘Fridge’ key to adjust the tgmperature, finally press L “Smart ECO”icon
the OK to validate the above temperature setting.

The fridge temperature setting cycles as following: Fridee  ——“Fridge”button
5°C—6°C—7°C—8°C—0OFF—2°C—3°C—4°C—5°C ; - |, .

OFF refers to Fridge Off, and when OFF takes effect, the fridge will Freezer —“Freezer’button
stop cooling. i )

’/'\T , , , Functon. —— *Function”button
/1\Take foods out of the fridge compartment before setting this -
function. ok  —— “Ok”button

2) Freezer temperature setting

Press the ‘Freezer button, with the freezer temperature digits
flickering, and then press the ‘Freezer’ key to adjust the temperature,
finally press the OK to validate the above temperature setting.

The freezer temperature setting cycles as following:
-18°C—-17°C—-16°C——-24°C—-23°C—-22°C——-21°C—-20°C—-19°C—-18°C ;

1.2 Fast Cooling

1) When the fast cooling function is enabled, the fridge temperature will be set at 2°C, with the compartment temperature
reduced rapidly, so that foods can be kept in fresh condition with their nutrition not lost.

! Under the ‘Fast Cooling’ mode, the compartment temperature is subjected to no change.

2) Enabling the Fast Cooling function

€ Press the Function key to select Fast Cooling until the corresponding icon gets flickering, and then press the OK key
within 5s for confirmation. If the OK key is not pressed within 5s, the setting will be invalidated.

3) Exiting the Fast Cooling function

€ Under the Fast Cooling mode, press the Function key to select Fast Cooling until the corresponding icon gets
flickering, and then press the OK key for confirmation, the Fast Cooling function will get exited.

€ When the Smart function or Vacation function is enabled, the Fast Cooling function will be disabled automatically.

1.3Fast Freezing

1)When the Fast Freezing function is enabled, the freezer temperature will be controlled at -32°Cautomatically, and after

26 hours of running, the Fast Freezing function gets exited. Cooling down the freezer temperature in a rapid manner is

beneficial to the prevention of food nutrition against lost and the preservation of freshness.

! Under the Fast-Freezing mode, the freezer temperature is subjected to no adjustment.

2) Enabling the Fast-Freezing function

€ Press the Function key to select Fast Freezing until the corresponding icon gets flickering, and then press the OK
key within 5s for confirmation. If the OK key is not pressed within 5s, the setting will be invalidated.

3) Exiting the Fast-Freezing function

€ After a cumulative running period of 26 hours, the Fast Freezing function will exit automatically.

€ Under the Fast Freezing mode, press the Function key to select Fast Freezing until the corresponding icon gets
flickering, and then press the OK key for confirmation, the Fast Freezing function will get exited.

€ When the Smart function is enabled, the Fast-Freezing function will be disabled automatically.

1.4 Vacation

1) When the Vacation function is enabled, the fridge temperature will be controlled at 14°C. When you are out for a quite

long time, you can set the Vacation function to keep the refrigerator running with low energy consumption, while ensuring
the fresh food compartment is free from undesirable smell and the freezer compartment operates normally.

I\Be sure to take out all foods from the fresh food compartment before setting this function.

! Under the Vacation mode, the fridge temperature is subject to no change.

2) Enabling the Vacation function

€ Press the Function key to select Vacation until the corresponding icon gets flickering, and then press the OK key
within 5s for confirmation. If the OK is not pressed within 5s, the setting will be invalidated.

3) Exiting the Vacation function

€ Under the Vacation mode, press the Function key to select Vacation until the corresponding gets flickering, and then
press the OK key for confirmation. The Vacation function will get exited.

€ When the Smart or Fast Cooling function is enabled, the Vacation function will be disabled automatically.



V.

1.5 Smart

1) When the Smart function is enabled, the temperature of the fresh food compartment is controlled at 4°C, and that of the
freezer compartment at - 18°C, so that foods can be stored in the best conditionwhile the refrigerator is running more
efficiently and with better performance.

! Under the Smart mode, the fresh food compartment temperature and the freezer compartment temperature are

subject to no change.

2) Enabling the Smart function

€ Press the Function key to select Smart until the corresponding icon gets flickering, and then press the OK key within
5s for confirmation. If the OK is not pressed within 5s, the setting will be invalidated.

3) Exiting the Smart function

€ Under the Smart mode, press the Function key to select Smart until the corresponding gets flickering, and then press
the OK key for confirmation. The Smart function will get exited.

€ When the Vacation or Fast Freezing function is enabled, the Smart function will be disabled automatically.

1.6Door open alarm
If the fridge door is open for more than 3 minutes, buzzer alarms will be continuously issued, which can be stopped
when any key is pressed, but will be restored after 3 minutes if the door keeps open. The alarms will not be lifted
until the door is closed.

1.7Power cut memory
In case of power failure, the refrigerator will maintain the operating state before power failure when power supply is
restored.

1.8Power-on delay
In order to protect the refrigerator compressor from being damaged in the case of short-time power failure (i.e., less
than 5 minutes), the compressor will not be started immediately after it is powered on.

1.90ver-temperature alarm (only after power outage)

When the refrigerator system is powered on, if the freezer sensor temperature is higher than -10°C,

the said temperature will be displayed, and 5s later, the over-temperature alarm gets stopped.
1.10 Fault alarm
In case EO,E1,E2,EH, or EC is displayed on the operation panel, it indicates fault with the refrigerator. Please contact
the aftersales person for visiting service in such case.

Instructions for food storage

Precautions for use

® The appliance might not operate consistently (there is possibility of defrosting or temperature becoming too warm in
the frozen food compartment) when sited for an extended period of time below the cold limit of the temperature range
for which the refrigerating appliance is designed

® The information of climate type of the appliance is provided on the rating plate.

® The internal temperature could be affected by such factors as the location of refrigerating appliance, ambient
temperature, and frequency of door open, etc., and if appropriate, a warning that setting of any temperature control
device might have to be varied to allow for these factors should be made.

® Effervescent drinks should not be stored in the freezer compartment or the low-temperature compartment, and some
products such as water ices should not be consumed too cold.

Food storage location

® Due to the cold air circulation in the refrigerator, the temperature of each area in the refrigerator is different, so different
kinds of food should be placed in different areas.

® The fresh food compartment is suitable for the storage of such foods as need not to be frozen, the cooked food, beer,
eggs, some condiments that need cold preservation, milk, fruit juice, etc. The crisper box is suitable for the
preservation of vegetables, fruits, etc.

® The freezer compartment is suitable for the storage of ice cream, frozen food and the foods to be preserved for a
long time.

Use of the fresh food compartment

Fridge shelf: When removing the shelf, lift it up first, and then pull it out; and when installing the shelf, place it into position

before putting it down. Keep the shelf rear flange upward, to prevent foods from contact the liner wall. When taking out or

putting in the shelf, hold it firmly, and handle with care to avoid damage.

Crisper box: Pull out the crisper boxfor access to food. After using or cleaning the cover plate of the crisper box, be sure

to put it back onto the crisper, so that the internal temperature of the crisper box will not be affected.

Use of the humidity regulating rod of the crisper box

The humidity regulating rod is used to preserve moisture inside the crisper box, so as to keep fresh the vegetables

and fruits stored inside.

When the humidity regulating rod is adjusted to the right side, with more holes exposed, the internal moisture of

the crisper box can be maintained at the low level.

When the humidity regulating rod is adjusted to the left side, with less holes exposed, the internal humidity of the

crisper box can be maintained at the high level.

How to use the ice-making box
Place the ice-making box in the upper position of the freezer compartment, so that it ices up as soon as possible.

Cautions for food storage



You’ d better clean the foods and wipe them dry before storing them inside the refrigerator. Before foods are put in the
refrigerator, it is advisable to seal them up, so as to prevent water evaporation to keep fresh fruits and vegetables on one
hand, and prevent taint of odor on the other hand.

Donot put too many or too weight foods inside the refrigerator. Keepenough space between foods; if too close, the cold air

flow will be blocked, thus affecting the refrigeration effect. Do not store excessive or overweight foods, to avoid the shelf

from being crushed. When storing the foods, keep a distance away from the inner wall; and do not place the water-rich
foods too close to the fridge rear wall, lest they get frozen on the inner wall.

Categorized storage of foods : Foods should be stored by category, with the foodsyou eat every day placed in front of

the shelf, so that the door open duration can be shortened and food spoilage due to expiration can be avoid.

Energy-saving tips: Allow the hot food cool down to the room temperature before putting it in the refrigerator. Put the

frozen food in the fresh food compartment to thaw, using the low temperature of the frozen food to cool the fresh food, thus

saving energy.

Storage of fruits and vegetables

In the case of refrigerating appliances with chill compartment, a statement to the effect that some types of fresh vegetables

and fruits are sensitive to coldand therefore are not suitable for storage in this kind of compartment should be made.

Use of the frozen food storage compartment

The freezer temperature is controlled below -18 °C, and it is advisable to store the food for long-term preservation in the

freezer compartment, but the storage duration indicated on the food packaging should be adhered to.

The freezer drawers are used to store food that needs to be frozen. Fish and meat of large block size should be cut into

small pieces and packed into fresh-keeping bags before they are evenly distributed inside the freezer drawers.

Fast freezing

(1) Refer to the description about fast freezing function in the “Function” section.

(2) Compared with the normal freezing, fast freezing enables food to pass through the maximum ice crystal formation
zone at the fastest speed.Fast freezing can freeze the food water content into fine ice crystals, without damaging the
cell membrane, so cell juice will not be lost when thawing, and the original freshness and nutrition of food can be
maintained.

(3) The fast-freezing function is designed to preserve nutrition of the frozen food, with the food thoroughly frozen in the
shortest time.Fast freezing consumes more energy than the normal freezing does.

* Allow the hot foods to cool down to the room temperature before putting them in the freezer compartment.

*Do not put a glass container with liquid or the canned liquid that is sealed in the freezer compartment, so as to avoid
burst due to volume expansion after the liquid gets frozen up.

*Divide the food into appropriately small portions

*You’ d better pack the food up before freezing it, and the packing bag used should be dry, in case the packing bags are
frozen together. Foods should be packed or covered by such suitable materials as are firm, tasteless, impervious to air
and water, non-toxic and pollution-free, to avoid cross-contamination and transfer of odor.

Tips for shopping the frozen foods

1. When you are buying frozen food, look at the Storage Guidelines on the packaging. You will be able to store each item
of frozen food for the period shown against the star rating. This is usually the period stated as “Best to use them
before X ” , found on the front of the packaging.

2.Check the temperature of the frozen food cabinet in the shop where you buy the frozen foods.

3.Make sure the frozen food package is in perfect condition.

4.Always buy frozen products last on your shopping trip or visit to the supermarket.

5.Try to keep frozen food together whilst shopping and on the journey home, as this will help to keep the food cooler.

6. Don’ t buy frozen food unless you can freeze it straight away. Special insulated bags can be bought from most
supermarkets and hardware shops. These keep the frozen foods cold longer.

7.For some foods, thawing before cooking is unnecessary. Vegetables and pasta can be added directly to boiling water
or steam cooked. Frozen sauces and soups can be put into a saucepan and heated gently until thawed.

8.Use quality food and handle it as little as possible. When foods are frozen in small quantities, it will take less than for
them to freeze up and thaw.

9. Estimate the amount of foods to be frozen up. When freezing large amounts of fresh food, adjust the temperature
control knob to the low mode, with the freezer temperature lowered. So, foods can be frozen up in fast manner, with the
food freshness well kept.

VI. Tips for special needs
Moving the refrigerator/freezer
*Location
Do not place your refrigerator/freezer near a heat source, e.g. cooker, boiler or radiator. Avoid it from direct sunlight in out-
buildings or sun lounges.
eLeveling

Make sure to level your refrigerator/freezerusing the front leveling feet. If not level, the refrigerator/freezer door gasket
sealing performance will be affected, or even it may lead to the operating failure of your refrigerator/freezer.
After locating the refrigerator/freezer in position, wait for 4 hours before using it, so as to allow the refrigerant to settle.

sInstallation

Do not cover or block the vents or grilles of your appliance.
When you are out for a long timen
*Take out all foods.



* Clean and dry the interior thoroughly. To prevent odor and mold growth, leave the door ajar: block it open or have the
door removedif necessary.

» Keep the cleaned appliance in a dry, ventilated place and away from the heat source, place the appliance smoothly, and
do not place heavy objects on top of it.

*The unit should not be accessible to child’s play.

VIl. Maintenance and cleaning

ABefore cleaning, unplug the power plug first; Do not plug in or plug out the plug with wet hand, because there is a risk
of electric shock and injury.Do not spill water directly on the refrigerator, to avoid rust, electricity leakage and accidents.
Do not stretch your hands into the bottom of the refrigerator, since you might be scratched by sharp metal corners.
Internal cleaning and external cleaning

The food residuals in the refrigerator are liable to produce bad odor, so the refrigerator must be cleaned regularly. The
fresh food compartment is usually cleaned once a month.

Remove all shelves, crisper box, bottle racks, cover board, and drawers etc., and clean them with a soft towel or sponge
dipped in warm water or neutral detergent.

Clear off the dusts accumulated on the rear panel and side plates of the refrigerator often.

After using detergent, be sure to rinse it with clean water, and then wipe it dry.

Do not use bristle brush, steel wire brush, detergent, soap powder, alkaline detergent, benzene, gasoline, acid, hot
water and other corrosive or soluble items to cleanse the cabinet surface, door gasket, plastic decorative parts, etc., so
as to avoid damage.

Carefully wipe dry the door gasket, clean the groove using a wooden chopstick wrapped with cotton string. After the
cleaning, fix the four corners of the door gasket first, and then embed it segment by segment into the door groove.
Interruption of power supply or failure of the refrigerating system

*Take care of the frozen foods in the event of an extended non-running of the refrigerating appliance (such as interruption
of power supply or failure of the refrigerating system).

*Try to open the refrigerator door as less as possible, in this way can food safely and freshly kept for hours even in hot
summer.

«If you get the power outage notice in advance :

1)  Adjust the thermostat knob to the high mode an hour in advance, so that foods get fully frozen (Do not store new food
during this time!). Restore the temperature mode to the original setting when power supply becomes normal in a
timely manner.

2)  You can also make ice with a watertight container, and put it in the upper part of the freezer, so as to extend the time
for fresh food to be stored.

ANote: Once the refrigerator is used, you'd better use it continuously; and under normal circumstance, do not stop its
use, so as not to affectthe service life.

Defrosting

This appliance is designed with automatic defrosting function, thus no need to defrost it manually.

Changing the lamp

The LED lamp is used by the refrigerator for lighting, which features low energy consumption and long service life. In
case of any abnormality, please contact the after-sales personnel for visiting service. The lamps can only be replaced by
the manufacturer together with a part of the appliance.

Lamp type : LED light.

Safety-check after maintenance

Is the power cord broken or damaged?

Is the power plug firmly inserted into the socket?
Is the power plug abnormally overheated?

Note: Electric shock and fire accident may be caused in case the power cord and plugis damaged or stained by
dust. If any abnormality, please unplug the power plug and get in contact with the vendor.
Howto disassemble the parts.
Fridge door bottle rack:
Hold two sides of bottle rack with both hands, squeeze inward to make it deform slightly, and then push it up.

Fridge shelf:



VIIL.

IX.

X.

Hold one end of the shelf, and lift it up while pulling it outwards.

Simple fault analysis and elimination

With regard to the following small faults, not every failure needs to be fixed by the technical service personnel; you can
try to solve the problem.

Case Inspection Solutions
Cc;mpletgly non- «Is power plug off? *Re-plug . .
refrigeration ‘Are breakers and fuses broken? I-itOpemng the door and checking whether the lamp is
*No electricity or line trip? '
«Is refrigerator stable? <Adjusting refrigerator's leveling feet.
Abnormal noise Does refrigerator contact the wall? «Off the wall.
. . *Do you put hot food or too much food? «Putting food into refrigerator when hot food
Poor refrigerating *Do you open the door frequently? b
. - ecomes cool.
efficiency *Do you clip food bag to the door gasket? - .
. ! *Checking and closing the door.
Direct sunlight or near a furnace or R ing the refri f he h
stove? *Removing the re rigerator rom t' e heat source.
JIs it well-ventilated? :,i:lﬁz:gg the distance to maintain good
T t tting in too high? "
emperaiuire seting in foo hig «Setting to the appropriate temperature.
) | *Any spoiled food? . «Throwing away spoiled food.
Peculiar smell in | <Do you need to clean refrigerator? . .
refrigerator *Have you packed food of strong flavors? “Cleaning refrigerator.
* | «Packing food of strong flavors.
*Temperature *Check whether the Smart, Fast Freeze or | *Exit the special function mode, and then set up the
setting impossible Vacation function is enabled on the | temperature (for details refer to the Functions
display panel. section)
*Freezer «|s power cut before? *Press any key to lift the alarm (refer to the
temperature Overtemperature alarm function), and then check the
displayed on the foods inside the fridge and freezer compartments get
panel, with the spoiled.
temperature digits
flashing

(ANote: If the above descriptions are inapplicable to troubleshooting, do not disassemble and repair it yourself. Repairs
carried out by inexperienced persons may cause injury or serious malfunctioning. Contact the local store where your
purchase was made. This product should be serviced by an authorized engineer and only genuine spare parts should be
used.

When the appliance is not in use for long periods, disconnect from the electricity supply, empty all foods and clean the
appliance, leaving the door ajar to prevent unpleasant smells.

Certifications

Electrical information

This electrical appliance must be grounded

This product is equipped with a plug, which is suitable for all houses equipped with sockets meeting the current
specifications

If the fitted plug is not suitable for your socket outlets, it should be cut off and carefully disposed of. To avoid a possible
shock hazard, do not insert the discarded plug into a socket.

This product complies with the following EEC directives.

Safe recovery instructions

Disposal

Old appliances still have some surplus value. An environmentally friendly approach will ensure that valuable raw materials
are recycled.

The refrigerants used in your equipment and insulation materials require special handling procedures. Make sure there is
no pipe damage on the back of the equipment before handling.

Up-to-date information on the options for disposing of old equipment and packaging from old equipment can be obtained
from the local municipal office.

Correct disposal of this product




This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes
throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled
waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To
return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where
_ the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmentally safe recycling.

Warnings for disposal

P Refrigerant and cyclopentane foaming material used for the refrigerator are flammable. Therefore,
when the refrigerator is scrapped, it shall be kept away from any fire source and be recovered by a
special recovering company with corresponding qualification other than be disposed by combustion,
so as to prevent damage to the environment or any other harm.

X When the refrigerator is scrapped, disassemble the doors, and remove gasket of door and shelves;
put the doors and shelves in a proper place, so as to prevent trapping of any child.

Reversing the Door Swing
® How to disassemble the fridge/freezer door.

1. a. Screw offthe hinge cover screw, remove the ~ \
hinge cover, and insert the communication wire " - . |
into the hole on the cabinet top. |

i e o \

d. Screw off the 2 screws as shown below to
remove the hole cover on the cabinet top, get the
cabinet communication wire out of the hole; Pry
up the small end cap cover on the door, and get
b. Remove the 4 screws ofthe upper hinge cover, out the door bush and door commgnication wire.
remove the hinge cover, and pry up the door /f

bushing and smallwend cap cover on the door.

e. Insert the door bush into the round hole on
the door, and put on the small end cap cover.

¢ . Insert the door bushing and door
communication wire into the hole on the door,
and then put on the small end cap cover.




f. Move the fridge door upward by over 50mm to
remove the door.

2. a. Screw off the 3 screws of the middle hinge
cover, and then remove the middle hinge.

b. Move the freezer door upward by over 50mm to
remove the door.

c. Remove the adjustable front feet under the
lower hinge,and screw off the 4 screws of the lower
hinge to disas\se\mbIeV the lower hinge.

In this way, the door disassembly is finished.

® How to assemble the door and lower hinge
accessories correspondingly on the opposite
side.
a. Take the door bushing out as shown below,
and assembile it to the corresponding position on
the opposite side.

O Q
_-ﬁ F—
[o] » o

b. Screw off the screws of the stopper as shown
below, and assemble them to the other side of the
door.

mi [l

c. Remove theaxle and two stoppers on the lower
hinge, and assemble them to the position as shown
below.


javascript:void(0);

3. Install the fridge door,assemble the left
upper hinge to the other side of the cabinet,
and use a tool to screw up the 4 screws to
fix the upper hinge.

Then, connect the door communication wire
and the cabinet communication wire, install
the left upper hinge cover,and fix it using a
screw.

4. Assemble the hole cover to the other side of
the cabinet, andscrew up the hole cover.

® How to assemble the fridge door and freezer The door installation is finished.

doors to the opposite side.

1. a. Remove the adjustable front foot as
shown below by hand, assemble the lower
hinge to the other side of the cabinet, and fix
the screws.

The doors are opened form the left side.
b.Assemble the shorter adjustable front foot to the
lower hinge side, and adjust the height of the foot to
make the refrigerator level.

i

2. Install the freezer door, turn the middle hinge
by 180 °C,assembile it to the other side of the
cabinet, and screw up the 3 screws to fix the
middle hinge.

The doors are opened from the right side.

A Double check that the door is aligned
correctly and all the seals are closed on all
sides. If necessary, re-adjust the levelling
feet.

NOTE: If you want to have the door swing reversed, we recommend you to contact a qualified technician. You should only
try to reverse the door yourself if you believe that you are qualified to do so.

All parts removed must be saved to do the reinstallation of the door. You should rest the fridge freezer on something solid
so that it will not slip during the door change process. Do not lay the fridge freezer flat as this may damage the coolant
system. Ensure the fridge-freezer is unplugged and empty. We recommend that 2 people handle the fridge-freezer during

assembly.
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CANDY

FRIGIDIER-CONGELATOR FARA INGHET

MANUAL DE UTILIZARE

Model No.: BCD-432W

DESCARCA hOn App

Descoer a continut sulientar
si creea i ti lista de inventar




1. SIGURANTA

AVERTIZARE!

Este periculos pentru oricine, altul decat personalul de service autorizat, sa efectueze lucrari de service sau reparatii care
implica indepartarea capacelor. Pentru a evita riscul de electrocutare, nu incercati sa reparati singur acest aparat.

AVERTIZARE!

Risc de incendiu / materiale inflamabile.

Sfaturi de siguranta

Nu folositi aparate electrice precum uscatorul de par sau incalzitorul pentru a dezgheta frigiderul/congelatorul
Recipientele cu gaze sau lichide inflamabile pot avea scurgeri la temperaturi scazute.

Nu depozitati in frigider/congelator recipiente cu materiale inflamabile, cum ar fi spray-uri, cartuse de rezerva pentru
stingatoare etc.

Nu puneti bauturi carbogazoase sau acidulate ih compartimentul congelator. inghetata poate provoca ,arsuri prin
inghet’. Daca sunt consumate direct din frigider/congelator.

Nu scoateti obiecte din compartimentul frigider/congelator daca aveti méinile umede, deoarece acest lucru ar putea

provoca abraziuni ale pielii sau ,arsuri de la inghet/congelare”. Sticlele si dozele nu trebuie asezate in compartimentul
congelator, deoarece pot exploda atunci cand continutul ingheata.

Timpii de depozitare recomandati de producator trebuie respectati. Consultati instructiunile relevante.

Nu permiteti copiilor s& manipuleze comenzile sau sa se joace cu frigiderul/congelatorul. Frigiderul/congelatorul este
greu. /?\vle’;i grija cand il mutati. Este periculos sa modificati specificatiile sau sa incercati sa modificati acest produs in
vreun fel.

Nu depozitati gaze sau lichide inflamabile in frigider/congelator.

Dacé cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie inlocuit de catre producator, agentul sdu de service sau
persoane cu calificare similara pentru a evita un pericol.

Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copii cu varsta de 8 ani si peste si de persoane cu capacitéti fizice, senzoriale sau
mentale reduse sau cu lipsa de experienta si cunostinte, daca au fost supravegheati sau au fost instruiti cu privire la

utilizarea aparatului in siguranta si inteleg pericolele implicate. Copiii nu se vor juca cu aparatul. Curatarea si intretinerea
de catre utilizator nu trebuie efectuate de copii fara supraveghere.

Acest aparat frigorific nu este destinat utilizarii ca aparat incorporat.

Acest aparat este destinat utilizarii in spatii casnice si aplicatii similare, cum ar fi

-zone de bucatarie pentru personal in magazine, birouri si alte medii de lucru;
-ferme si de catre clienti in hoteluri, moteluri si alte medii de tip rezidential;

- medii de tip pensiune cu mic dejun;

-- catering si aplicatii similare, altele decat comertul cu amanuntul.

Nu obstructionati orificiile de ventilatie din carcasa aparatului sau din structura incorporata.
Nu utilizati dispozitive mecanice sau alte mijloace pentru a accelera procesul de dezghetare, altele decat cele
recomandate de producator.

Nu deteriorati circuitul de agent frigorific.



Nu utilizati aparate electrice in compartimentele de depozitare a alimentelor ale aparatului, cu exceptia cazului in care
acestea sunt de tipul recomandat de producator.

Nu depozitati in acest aparat substante explozive, cum ar fi aerosoli cu agent propulsor inflamabil.

Acest aparat nu este destinat utilizarii de catre persoane (inclusiv copii) cu capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale
reduse sau fara experientd si cunostinte, cu exceptia cazului in care acestea au fost supravegheate sau au primit
instructiuni privind utilizarea aparatului de catre o persoana responsabila de siguranta lor. Copiii trebuie supravegheati
pentru a se asigura ca nu se joaca cu aparatul.

= AVE RTIZARE Nu obstructionati orificiile de ventilatie din carcasa aparatului sau din structura

fncorporata.

- AVE RTIZARE Nu utilizati dispozitive mecanice sau alte mijloace pentru a accelera procesul de

dezghetare, altele decat cele recomandate de producator.

- AVE RTIZARE Nu deteriorati circuitul de agent frigorific.
- AVE RTIZARE Nu utilizati aparate electrice in compartimentele de depozitare a alimentelor ale

aparatului, cu exceptia cazului in care acestea sunt de tipul recomandat de producator.

- AVE RTIZARE Aparatele frigorifice — in special un frigider-congelator de tip | — s-ar putea sa nu

functioneze constant (posibilitatea dezghetarii continutului sau cresterea temperaturii in compartimentul pentru alimente
congelate) atunci cand sunt amplasate pentru o perioada lunga de timp sub limita rece a intervalului de temperaturi
pentru care este proiectat aparatul frigorific;

- AVE RTIZARE . Necesitatea ca, in cazul usilor sau capacelor prevazute cu incuietori si chei, cheile sa
nu fie la indeména copiilor si nu in apropierea aparatului frigorific, pentru a preveni incuierea copiilor inauntru.

- AVE RTIZARE Agentul frigorific utilizat in aparatul dumneavoastra si materialele de izolatie necesita
proceduri speciale de eliminare.

- AVE RTIZARE La pozitionarea aparatului, asigurati-va ca firul de alimentare nu este prins sau

deteriorat.

- AVE RTIZARE Nu amplasati mai multe prize portabile sau surse de alimentare portabile in spatele

aparatului.

Copiilor cu varsta cuprinsa intre 3 si 8 ani le este permis sa incarce si sa descarce aparatele frigorifice.

— Pentru a evita contaminarea alimentelor, va rugam sa respectati urmatoarele instructiuni:

— Deschiderea usii pentru perioade lungi de timp poate cauza o crestere semnificativa a temperaturii in
compartimentele aparatului.

— Curatati regulat suprafetele care pot intra in contact cu alimentele si sistemele de drenaj accesibile.Curatati
rezervoarele de apa daca nu au fost utilizate timp de 48 de ore; clatiti sistemul de apa conectat la o sursa de alimentare
cu apa daca nu a fost extrasa apa timp de 5 zile.

— Depozitati carnea si pestele crude n recipiente adecvate in frigider, astfel incat sa nu intre in contact cu alte alimente
sau sa picure pe ele.

— Compartimentele pentru alimente congelate cu doua stele sunt potrivite pentru depozitarea alimentelor precongelate,
depozitarea sau prepararea inghetatei si prepararea cuburilor de gheata.

— Compartimentele cu una, doua si trei stele nu sunt potrivite pentru congelarea alimentelor proaspete.

— Daca aparatul frigorific este lasat gol pentru perioade lungi de timp, opriti-l, dezghetati-l, curatati-l, uscati-l si lasati usa
deschisa pentru a preveni aparitia mucegaiului n interiorul aparatului.

Conexiune electrica

AVERTIZARE
Cablul de alimentare al acestui aparat este echipat cu un stecher care se conecteaza la prizele standard de perete pentru
a minimiza posibilitatea de electrocutare.
In orice circumstante, asigurati-va c& imp&mantarea este asiguraté de cablul de alimentare.
Acest aparat frigorific necesita o priza electrica standard de 220-240 V CA, 50/60 Hz, cu impamantare.
Acest aparat frigorific nu este conceput pentru a fi utilizat cu un invertor.
Cablul trebuie fixat in spatele aparatului si nu trebuie Idsat expus sau atarnat pentru a preveni vatamarile accidentale.
Nu deconectati niciodata frigiderul trdgand de cablul de alimentare. Prindeti intotdeauna ferm stecherul si trageti-l drept
din priza. Nu utilizati un prelungitor cu acest aparat. Daca cablul de alimentare este prea scurt, solicitati unui electrician
calificat sau unui tehnician de service sa instaleze o priza in apropierea aparatului. Utilizarea unui prelungitor poate afecta
negativ performanta unitatii. Utilizarea necorespunzatoare a stecherului cu impamantare poate duce la riscul de
electrocutare. Daca cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, solicitati inlocuirea acestuia la un centru de service autorizat.
Interval climatic
Informatiile despre intervalul climatic al aparatului sunt furnizate pe placuta cu datele tehnice. Aceasta indica la ce
temperatura ambientala (adica temperatura camerei, la care functioneaza aparatul) functionarea aparatului este optima
(corecta).



Gama climatica Temperatura ambientala admisa
SN din +10°C to +32°C
N din +16°C to +32°C
ST din +16°C to +38°C
T din +16°C to +43°C

Nota: Avand in vedere valorile limita ale intervalului de temperatura ambianta pentru clasele climatice pentru care este
proiectat aparatul frigorific si faptul ca temperaturile interne ar putea fi afectate de factori precum amplasarea aparatului
frigorific, temperatura ambianta si frecventa de deschidere a usii, este posibil sa fie necesard modificarea setarii oricarui
dispozitiv de control al temperaturii pentru a tine cont de acesti factori, daca este cazul.

! Nota: Atunci cand functioneaza intr-un mediu diferit de tipul climatic specificat (adica, in afara intervalului de
temperaturd ambientala nominald), este posibil ca aparatul sa nu poata mentine temperaturile dorite ale
compartimentului.

Incuietori

Daca frigiderul dumneavoastra este prevazut cu o incuietoare, nu lasati cheia la indemana copiilor si nu o tineti in
apropierea aparatului pentru a preveni prinderea acestora. Cand aruncati un frigider vechi, rupeti orice Tncuietori sau
zavoare vechi ca masura de siguranta.

Fara freon

Pentru frigider se utilizeaza agent frigorific fara freon (R600a) si materialul izolator spumos (ciclopentan), prietenos cu
mediul, care nu provoaca daune stratului de ozon si au un impact foarte mic asupra incalzirii globale. R600a este
inflamabil si este sigilat intr-un sistem de refrigerare, fara scurgeri in timpul utilizarii normale. Totusi, in cazul unei
scurgeri de agent frigorific din cauza deteriorarii circuitului de agent frigorific, asigurati-va ca tineti aparatul departe de

flacari deschise si deschideti ferestrele pentru ventilatie cat mai repede posibil.

Caracteristicile produsului
% Control pe calculator
Adoptand modul electronic de control al temperaturii, frigiderul-congelator este proiectat cu un ecran LED, prin care se
poate gestiona si seta temperatura fiecarui compartiment si parametrii de functionare.
* Tehnologia invertorului
Integrata cu conversie precisa a frecventei, reducere a zgomotului, economisire a energiei, control precis al temperaturii
si alte tehnologii, combina frigorificd se mandreste cu performante superioare. In plus, eficienta compresorului invertor
poate fi ajustatd automat in functie de temperatura ambianta si de temperatura setata, astfel incat combina frigorifica sa
mentina functionarea optimé& a acesteia.
* Tehnologia verde
Pentru frigider-congelator se utilizeaza agent frigorific fara freon si material izolant spumos, care nu dauneaza stratului
de ozon si are un impact foarte mic asupra incalzirii globale, fiind astfel un produs ecologic.
*Designuri mai usor de utilizat
Sunt disponibile functii precum o gama larga de tensiune de lucru, control automat al temperaturii, memorie la oprire,
intarziere la pornire, alarma automata, congelare rapida si oprire a frigiderului etc.

Vederi explozive si lista de piese

|

No Descriere

Comutator de lumina
Rafturi frigidere
Aprinde

Cutie de prajitura
Capac cutie de prajitura
Sertare congelatoare
Usa balcon

NoO|O|A|WIN|=

Din cauza inovatiilor tehnologice, descrierile produsului din acest manual pot sa nu fie complet compatibile cu frigiderul
dumneavoastra. Detaliile sunt in concordanta cu materialul din care este fabricat.



lll. Preparate pentru utilizare

Locul de instalare

1. Stare de ventilatie

Pozitia aleasa pentru instalarea frigiderului trebuie sa fie bine ventilata si cu mai putin aer cald. Nu amplasati frigiderul
langa o sursa de caldura, cum ar fi aragazul sau boilerul, si evitati expunerea directa la lumina soarelui, garantand astfel
efectul de refrigerare si economisind consumul de energie. Nu amplasati frigiderul intr-un loc umed, pentru a preveni
ruginirea si scurgerile de electricitate.Rezultatul impartirii cantitatii de agent frigorific din frigider la spatiul total al
camerei in care este instalat frigiderul trebuie sa fie mai mic de 8 g / m®.

Nota: Cantitatea de agent frigorific incarcata pentru frigider poate fi gasita pe placuta de identificare.

2. Spatiu de disipare a caldurii

Tn timpul functionarii, frigiderul elibereaza caldurd in mediul inconjurator. Prin urmare, trebuie I3sat un spatiu liber de cel
putin 30 mm in partea superioara, mai mult de 100 mm pe ambele parti si peste 50 mm in partea din spate a frigiderului.
Dimensiuni in mm:

W D H A B cl) E F
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Fig. 1 Fig. 2

Nota: Figura 1, Figura 2 ilustreaza doar spatiul necesar pentru produs.

3. Teren nivelat

Asezati frigiderul pe o suprafata (podea) solida si plana pentru a-l mentine stabil, altfel va genera vibratii si zgomot.
Cand frigiderul este asezat pe materiale de pardoseala precum covor, covoras de paie, clorura de polivinil, placile de
suport solide trebuie aplicate sub frigider, pentru a preveni schimbarea culorii din cauza disiparii caldurii.

/!\Trebuie mentinutad o ventilatie neobstructionata n jurul aparatului sau intr-o structura incorporata.

Preparate pentru utilizare

1. Timp de stat

Dupa ce frigiderul este instalat corect si curatat bine, nu il porniti imediat. Asigurati-va ca ati pornit frigiderul dupa mai
mult de 1 ora de repaus, pentru a-i asigura functionarea normala.

2. Curatenie

Verificati accesoriile din interiorul frigiderului si stergeti interiorul cu o laveta moale.

3. Pornire

Introduceti stecherul in priza pentru a porni compresorul. Dupa 1 ora, deschideti usa congelatorului; daca temperatura
din interiorul compartimentului congelator scade evident, indica faptul ca sistemul de refrigerare functioneaza normal.

4. Depozitarea alimentelor

Dupa ce frigiderul functioneaza o perioada de timp, temperatura interna a acestuia va fi controlatd automat in functie de
setarea de temperatura a utilizatorului. Dupa ce frigiderul s-a racit complet, puneti alimentele, care de obicei necesita
2~3 ore pentru a se raci complet. Vara, cand temperatura este ridicata, dureaza mai mult de 4 ore pentru ca alimentele
sa se raceasca complet (Tncercati sa deschideti usa frigiderului cat mai putin posibil Tnainte ca temperatura interna sa
scada).

/-'\ Daca frigiderul este instalat intr-un loc cu umiditate ridicata, asigurati-va ca verificati daca firul de impamantare si
intrerupatorul de circuit pentru scurgeri sunt normale. Daca se produc zgomote de vibratii din cauza contactului
frigiderului cu peretele sau daca peretele se Thnegreste din cauza convectiei aerului din jurul compresorului, indepartati
frigiderul de perete. Amplasarea frigiderului poate cauza bruiaj sau haos de imagine la telefonul mobil, telefonul fix,
receptorul radio sau televizorul din jurul acestuia, asa ca incercati sa tineti frigiderul cat mai departe posibil in astfel de
cazuri.

IV. Functii

Panoul de afisare este proiectat pe usa frigiderului, ilustrat in figura urmatoare.



Setarea functiei

Cand sistemul frigiderului este conectat la sursa de alimentare pentru
prima data, toate pictogramele de pe panoul de afisare se aprind timp
de 2 secunde. Cand toate usile sunt inchise, afisajul se stinge automat BB“”_
daca nu se actioneaza nicio tasta timp de 3 minute. Cand afisajul este c

oprit, se va aprinde daca se deschide o usa sau se apasé o tasta.

} Digital temperature display

Urmatoarele operatiuni cu tastele sunt valide numai atunci cand tastele :@B_ﬁ——
sunt deblocate si se aprind pe afisaj. “Fast Cooling’icon
1.1Temp. setare & &
1) Setarea temperaturii frigiderului &= =1 “Fast freezing”icon
Apésati butonul ,Frigider”, in timp ce cifrele temperaturii frigiderului o4 | wacation'icon
palpéaie, apoi apasati tasta ,Frigider” pentru a regla temperatura, in L “Smart ECO”icon
final apasati OK pentru a valida setarea temperaturii de mai sus.
Ciclul de setare a temperaturii frigiderului se face dupa cum urmeaza: Fidee  ——*“Fridge”"button
5C—-6C—-7C—-8C—->0FF-2C—-3C—4C—-5TC ; - 1. )
OFF se refera la oprirea frigiderului, iar cand setarea OFF intra in Freezor — “Freezer"button
vigoare, frigiderul se va opri din racire. ! i

Function —— “Enction”button

/!\Scoatet,i alimentele din compartimentul frigider ihainte de a seta aceasta o
functie. ok —— “Ok’button
2) Setarea temperaturii congelatorului

Apasati butonul ,Congelator”, in timp ce cifrele temperaturii congelatoruly
palpaie, apoi apasati tasta ,Congelator” pentru a regla temperatura,in finat
apasati OK pentru a valida setarea temperaturii de mai sus.Ciclul de setare a
temperaturii congelatorului se desfasoara dupa cum urmeaza:

-18°C—-17°C—-16°C——24°C——-23°C——-22°C——-21°C—-20°C——-19°C—-18°C ;

1.2 Racire rapida

1) C nd functia de racire rapida este activata, temperatura frigiderului va fi setata la 2°C, iar temperatura
compartimentului va fi redusa rapid, astfel nc t alimentele sa poati fi pastrate proaspete, fird a-si pierde nutrientii.

/\In modul ,Racire rapida”, temperatura compartimentului nu se modifica.
2) Activarea functiei de racire rapida
0 Apasati tasta Functie pentru a selecta Racire rapida pana cand pictograma corespunzatoare incepe sa palpaie,
apoi apasati tasta OK in decurs de 5 secunde pentru confirmare. Daca tasta OK nu este apdsata in decurs de 5
secunde, setarea va fi invalidata.
¢ 3 lesirea din functia de racire rapida

€ In modul Récire rapida, apasati tasta Functie pentru a selecta Ré&cire rapida pana cand pictograma
corespunzétoare incepe sa palpéie, apoi apasati tasta OK pentru confirmare; functia Racire rapida va fi inchisa.

€ Cand functia Smart sau Vacation este activata, functia Fast Cooling va fi dezactivata automat.

€ 1.3 Congelare rapida

1) C nd functia de congelare rapidi este activati, temperatura congelatorului va fi controlata automat la -32°C, iar dupa
26 de ore de functionare, functia de congelare rapidd se nchide. Ricirea rapidi a temperaturii congelatorului este
benefica pentru prevenirea pierderii nutrientilor alimentelor si pentru pastrarea prospetimii.

Tn modul Congelare rapida, temperatura congelatorului nu este supusé niciunei ajustari.

2) Activarea functiei de congelare rapida
€ Apasati tasta Functie pentru a selecta Congelare rapida pana cand pictograma corespunzatoare incepe sa
palpaie, apoi apasati tasta OK in decurs de 5 secunde pentru confirmare. Daca tasta OK nu este apasata in

decurs de 5 secunde, setarea va fi invalidata.
3) lesirea din functia de congelare rapida

€ Dupio perloada cumulata de functionare de 26 de ore, functia de Congelare rapida se va inchide automat.

€ n modul Congelare rapida, apasati tasta Functie pentru a selecta Congelare rapida pana cand pictograma
corespunzatoare incepe sa palpéaie, apoi apasati tasta OK pentru confirmare; functia de Congelare rapida se va inchide.
€ Cand functia Inteligenta este activata, functia de Congelare rapida se va dezactiva automat.

1.4 Vacanta

1) Cand functia Vacation este activata, temperatura frigiderului va fi controlata la 14°C. Cand sunteti plecat pentru o
perioada destul de lunga, puteti seta functia Vacation pentru a mentine frigiderul in functiune cu un consum redus de
energie, asiguréandu-va in acelasi timp ca compartimentul pentru alimente proaspete este lipsit de mirosuri nedorite si ca
compartimentul congelator functioneaza normal.
Asigurati-va ca scoateti toate alimentele din compartimentul pentru alimente proaspete inainte de a seta aceasta functie.

fn modul Vacanta, temperatura frigiderului nu se modifica.
2) Activarea functiei Vacanta
€ Apasati tasta Functie pentru a selecta Vacanta pana cand pictograma corespunzétoare incepe sa palpaie, apoi
apasati tasta OK in decurs de 5 secunde pentru confirmare. Daca nu apasati tasta OK in decurs de 5 secunde,
setarea va fi invalidata.
3) lesirea din functia Vacanta

¢ 1n modul Vacanta, apasati tasta Functie pentru a selecta Vacanta pana cand simbolul corespunzator ihcepe sa
palpéie, apoi apasati tasta OK pentru confirmare. Functia Vacanta va fi parasita.
€ Cand functia Récire inteligenta sau rapida este activata, functia Vacanta va fi dezactivata automat.



1.5 Inteligent

1) C nd functia Smart este activati, temperatura compartimentului pentru alimente proaspete este controlati la 4°C, iar
cea a compartimentului congelator la -18°C, astfel nc t alimentele si poati fi depozitate n cele mai bune conditii, n timp
ce frigiderul functioneaza mai eficient si cu performante mai bune.

/!\ Tn modul Smart, temperatura compartimentului pentru alimente proaspete si temperatura compartimentului

congelator nu se modifica.

2) Activarea functiei Smart

€ Apasati tasta Functie pentru a selecta Inteligent pana cand pictograma corespunzatoare incepe sa palpaie, apoi
apasati tasta OK in decurs de 5 secunde pentru confirmare. Daca nu apasati tasta OK in decurs de 5 secunde,

setarea va fi invalidata.
3) lesirea din functia Smart

€ 1n modul Smart, ap&sati tasta Functie pentru a selecta Smart pana cand imaginea corespunzatoare incepe s&

palpaie, apoi apasati tasta OK pentru confirmare. Functia Smart va fi parasita.

€ Cand functia Vacantd sau Congelare rapida este activata, functia Inteligenta va fi dezactivatd automat.

€ 1.6 Alarma usa deschisa
Daca usa frigiderului este deschisa mai mult de 3 minute, se vor declansa continuu alarme sonore, care pot fi
oprite la apasarea oricarei taste, dar vor fi reactivate dupa 3 minute daca usa raméane deschisa. Alarmele nu se
vor declansa pana cand usa nu este inchisa.

1.7Memorie intrerupta de curent
In caz de pana de curent, frigiderul isi va mentine starea de functionare anterioara panei de curent atunci cand alimentarea

_cu energie electrica este intrerupta restaurat
1.8Intarziere la pornire

Pentru a proteja compresorul frigiderului de deteriorare in cazul unei pene de curent de scurta durata (adica mai
putin de 5 minute), compresorul nu va porni imediat dupa ce este pornit.

1.9Alarma de supratemperatura (numai dupa o pana de curent)
Cnd sistemul frigiderului este pornit, dac 4 temperatura senzorului congelatorului este mai mare de -10°C,

Temperatura mentionata va fi afisat, iar 5 secunde mai tarziu, alarma de supratemperatura se opreste.
1.10 Alarma de eroare
In cazul in care pe panoul de operare este afisat E0, E1, E2, EH sau EC, indica o defectiune a frigiderului. Tn acest
caz, va rugam sa contactati reprezentantul service-ului pentru a vizita serviciul de asistenta.

V. Instructiuni pentru pastrarea alimentelor
Precautii de utilizare

[ ] Este posibil ca aparatul sa nu functioneze constant (exista posibilitatea dezghetarii sau a cresterii temperaturii in
compartimentul pentru alimente congelate) atunci cand este amplasat pentru o perioada extinsa de timp sub limita
de temperatura din intervalul de temperatura pentru care este proiectat aparatul frigorific.

® |nformatiile privind tipul de clima al aparatului sunt furnizate pe placuta cu datele tehnice.

® Temperatura interna ar putea fi afectata de factori precum amplasarea aparatului frigorific, temperatura ambianta si
frecventa deschiderii usii etc. si, daca este cazul, trebuie sa se faca un avertisment ca este posibil sa fie necesara
modificarea setarii oricarui dispozitiv de control al temperaturii pentru a tine cont de acesti factori.

® Bauturile efervescente nu trebuie depozitate in compartimentul congelator sau in compartimentul cu temperatura
scazuta, iar unele produse, cum ar fi inghetata cu apa rece, nu trebuie consumate prea reci.

Locatia de depozitare a alimentelor

®  Datorita circulatiei aerului rece in frigider, temperatura fiecarei zone din frigider este diferita, asadar diferite tipuri de
alimente trebuie plasate in zone diferite.

® Compartimentul pentru alimente proaspete este potrivit pentru depozitarea alimentelor care nu necesita congelare,
a alimentelor gatite, a berii, a oualor, a unor condimente care necesita conservare la rece, a laptelui, a sucului de
fructe etc. Compartimentul pentru legume si legume este potrivit pentru conservarea legumelor, fructelor etc.

® Compartimentul congelator este potrivit pentru depozitarea inghetatei, a alimentelor congelate si a alimentelor care
trebuie conservate pentru o perioada lunga de timp.

Utilizarea compartimentului pentru alimente proaspete

Raft frigider: Cand scoateti raftul, ridicati-l mai intai, apoi trageti-l afara; iar cand instalati raftul, asezati-l in pozitie Thainte

de a-l pune jos. Tineti flansa din spate a raftului Th sus, pentru a preveni contactul alimentelor cu peretele captuselii.

Cand scoateti sau introduceti raftul, tineti-l ferm si manipulati-l cu grija pentru a evita deteriorarea.Cutie pentru legume si

legume: Trageti cutia pentru legume pentru a accesa alimentele. Dupa utilizarea sau curatarea capacului cutiei pentru

legume, asigurati-va ca o puneti inapoi pe cutie, astfel incat temperatura interna a acesteia sa nu fie afectata.

Utilizarea tijei de reglare a umiditatii din cutia pentru legume si legume

Tija de reglare a umiditatii este utilizata pentru a pastra umiditatea din interiorul cutiei, astfel incat legumele si

fructele depozitate in interior sa fie proaspete.

Cand tija de reglare a umiditatii este reglata spre partea dreapta, cu mai multe orificii expuse, umiditatea interna

a cutiei poate fi mentinuta la un nivel scazut.

Cand tija de reglare a umiditatii este reglata spre partea stanga, cu mai putine orificii expuse, umiditatea interna

a cutiei poate fi mentinuta la un nivel ridicat.

Cum se foloseste cutia pentru fabricarea ghetii

Asezati recipientul pentru gheata in pozitia superioara a compartimentului congelator, astfel incat sa se inghete cat mai
repede posibil.

Precautii pentru depozitarea alimentelor



Cel mai bine este sa curatati alimentele si s& le stergeti uscate inainte de a le depozita in frigider. Inainte de a pune
alimentele in frigider, este recomandabil sa le inchideti sigilat, pentru a preveni evaporarea apei si a pastra fructele si
legumele proaspete, pe de o parte, si pentru a preveni mirosurile nepléacute, pe de alta parte.

Nu puneti alimente prea multe sau prea grele in frigider. Pastrati suficient spatiu intre alimente; daca sunt prea apropiate,

fluxul de aer rece va fi blocat, afectand astfel efectul de refrigerare. Nu depozitati alimente in exces sau supraponderale,

pentru a evita strivirea raftului. Cand depozitati alimentele, pastrati o distanta de peretele interior si nu asezati alimentele
bogate in apa prea aproape de peretele din spate al frigiderului, deoarece acestea nu se vor ingheta pe peretele interior.

Depozitarea alimentelor pe categorii: Alimentele trebuie depozitate pe categorii, alimentele pe care le consumati zilnic

fiind plasate n fata raftului, astfel incat timpul de deschidere a usii sa poata fi scurtat si sa se evite alterarea alimentelor

din cauza expirarii.Sfaturi pentru economisirea energiei: Lasati alimentele fierbinti sa se raceasca la temperatura camerei
fnainte de a le pune in frigider. Puneti alimentele congelate in compartimentul pentru alimente proaspete pentru a le
decongela, utilizand temperatura scazuta a alimentelor congelate pentru a le raci, economisind astfel energie.

Depozitarea fructelor si legumelor

Tn cazul aparatelor frigorifice cu compartiment de racire, trebuie ficutd o mentiune care sa precizeze ca unele tipuri de

legume si fructe proaspete sunt sensibile la frig si, prin urmare, nu sunt potrivite pentru depozitarea in acest tip de

compartiment.

Utilizarea compartimentului pentru depozitarea alimentelor congelate

Temperatura congelatorului este controlata sub -18 “C si este recomandabil sa depozitati alimentele pentru conservare pe

termen lung n compartimentul congelator, dar trebuie respectat a durata de depozitare indicata pe ambalajul alimentelor.

Sertarele congelatorului sunt folosite pentru depozitarea alimentelor care trebuie congelate. Pestele si carnea de

dimensiuni mari trebuie taiate in bucati mici si ambalate in pungi pentru pastrarea prospetimii inainte de a fi distribuite

uniform in sertarele congelatorului.

Congelare rapida

(1) Consultati descrierea functiei de congelare rapida din sectiunea ,Functie”.

(2) Comparativ cu congelarea normala, congelarea rapida permite alimentelor sa treaca prin zona de formare maxima a
cristalelor de gheata la cea mai mare viteza. Congelarea rapida poate ingheta continutul de apa din alimente in
cristale fine de gheata, fara a deteriora membrana celulara, astfel incat sucul celular nu se va pierde la decongelare,
iar prospetimea si nutritia originala a alimentelor pot fi mentinute.

(3) Functia de congelare rapida este conceputa pentru a pastra nutritia alimentelor congelate, alimentele fiind complet
congelate in cel mai scurt timp. Congelarea rapida consuma mai multa energie decat congelarea normala.

* Lasati alimentele fierbinti sa se raceasca la temperatura camerei inainte de a le pune in compartimentul congelator.

* Nu puneti un recipient de sticla cu lichid sau lichid din conserva sigilat in compartimentul congelator, pentru a evita

explozia din cauza expansiunii volumului dupa ce lichidul ingheata.

* Impartiti mancarea in portii potrivit de mici

* Ar fi bine s& ambalati alimentele inainte de a le congela, iar punga de ambalare folosita trebuie sa fie uscata, in cazul

in care pungile de ambalare sunt congelate impreuna. Alimentele trebuie ambalate sau acoperite cu materiale adecvate,

ferme, fara gust, impermeabile la aer si apa, netoxice si fara poluare, pentru a evita contaminarea incrucisata si
transferul de mirosuri.

% Sfaturi pentru cumparaturile de alimente congelate
1. Cand cumparati alimente congelate, consultati instructiunile de depozitare de pe ambalaj. Veti putea pastra fiecare

produs congelat pentru perioada indicata langa numarul de stele. Aceasta este de obicei perioada mentionata ca ,A se
consuma de preferintad Tnainte dex”, care se gaseste pe partea din fatd a ambalajului.

2. Verificati temperatura dulapului pentru alimente congelate din magazinul de unde cumparati alimentele congelate.

3. Asigurati-va ca ambalajul alimentelor congelate este in stare perfecta.

4. Cumpara intotdeauna produse congelate ultimele la cumparaturi sau la supermarket.

5. Incercati sa pastrati alimentele congelate laolaltd in timp ce faceti cumparaturi si pe drumul spre casé, deoarece acest
lucru va ajuta la mentinerea alimentelor la rece.

6. Nu cumparati alimente congelate decat daca le puteti congela imediat. Pungi izolate speciale pot fi cumparate de la
majoritatea supermarketurilor si magazinelor de unelte. Acestea pastreaza alimentele congelate reci mai mult timp.

7. Pentru unele alimente, decongelarea inainte de gatire nu este necesara. Legumele si pastele pot fi adaugate direct in
apa clocotita sau gatite la abur. Sosurile si supele congelate pot fi puse intr-o cratita si incalzite usor pana la decongelare.
8. Folositi alimente de calitate si manipulati-le cat mai putin posibil. Cand alimentele sunt congelate in cantitati mici, va dura
mai putin de péna la congelare si decongelare.

9. Estimati cantitatea de alimente care urmeaza sa fie congelate. Cand congelati cantitati mari de alimente proaspete,
reglati butonul de control al temperaturii la modul scazut, cu temperatura congelatorului scazuta. Astfel, alimentele pot fi
congelate rapid, pastrandu-si prospetimea.

VI. Sfaturi pentru nevoi speciale

Mutarea frigiderului/congelatorului

*Locatie

Nu asezati frigiderul/congelatorul langa o sursa de caldura, de exemplu, aragaz, boiler sau calorifer. Evitati expunerea
la lumina directa a soarelui in cladirile anexate sau in sezlonguri.

*Nivelare

Asigurati-va ca ati nivelat frigiderul/congelatorul folosind picioarele de nivelare din fata. Daca nu este nivelat,
performanta de etansare a garniturii usii frigiderului/congelatorului va fi afectata sau chiar poate duce la defectarea
frigiderului/congelatorului.

eInstalare

Nu acoperiti si nu blocati orificiile de ventilatie sau grilele aparatului.

+Cand sunteti plecat pentru o perioada lunga de timp

*Scoateti toate alimentele.



« Curatati si uscati bine interiorul. Pentru a preveni mirosurile si aparitia mucegaiului, lasati usa intredeschisa: blocati-o
sau scoateti usa, daca este necesar.

« Pastrati aparatul curatat intr-un loc uscat, ventilat si departe de sursele de caldura, asezati aparatul uniform si nu
puneti obiecte grele deasupra lui.

« Unitatea nu trebuie sa fie accesibila copiilor pentru a se juca.

VIl intretinere si curatare

Tnainte de curéatare, deconectati mai intai stecherul de la priza; Nu introduceti sau scoateti stecherul din priza cu mainile

ude, deoarece exista riscul

Pericol de electrocutare si vatamare corporald. Nu varsati apa direct pe frigider, pentru a evita ruginirea, scurgerile de
electricitate si accidentele. Nu introduceti mainile in partea de jos a frigiderului, deoarece v-ati putea zgaria cu colturile
metalice ascutite.

Curatenie interioara si curatenie exterioara

Reziduurile alimentare din frigider pot produce mirosuri neplacute, asa ca frigiderul trebuie curatat regulat.
Compartimentul pentru alimente proaspete este de obicei curatat o data pe luna.Scoateti toate rafturile, cutia pentru
legume, rafturile pentru sticle, capacul si sertarele etc. si curatati-le cu un prosop moale sau un burete Thmuiat in apa
calda sau detergent neutru.ndepartati frecvent praful acumulat pe panoul din spate si pe placile laterale ale
frigiderului.Dupé utilizarea detergentului, asigurati-va ca clatiti cu apa curata si apoi stergeti-I uscat.

Nu folositi perii cu peri, perii de sdrma de otel, detergent, sapun praf, detergent alcalin, benzen, benzina, acid, apa
fierbinte si alte substante corozive sau solubile pentru a curata suprafata dulapului, garnitura usii, piesele decorative din
plastic etc., pentru a evita deteriorarea.

Stergeti cu grija garnitura usii, curéatati canelura folosind un betisor de lemn infasurat in sfoara de bumbac. Dupa
curatare, fixati mai intai cele patru colturi ale garniturii usii, apoi Tncorporati-o segment cu segment in canelura usii.
ntreruperea alimentarii cu energie electricd sau defectiunea sistemului de refrigerare

«Aveti grija de alimentele congelate in cazul unei nefunctionari prelungite a aparatului frigorific (cum ar fi intreruperea
alimentarii cu energie electrica sau defectiunea sistemului frigorific).

«Incercati s& deschideti usa frigiderului cat mai putin posibil, in acest fel alimentele pot fi pastrate in siguranta si
proaspete timp de ore intregi, chiar si in zilele fierbinti de vara.

«Daca primiti o notificare prealabila privind o pana de curent:

1)  Reglati butonul termostatului la modul maxim cu o ora inainte, astfel incat alimentele sa fie complet congelate (Nu
depozitati alimente noi in acest timp!). Restabiliti temperatura la setarea initiala atunci cand alimentarea cu energie
electrica revine la normal in timp util.

2) De asemenea, puteti face gheata dintr-un recipient etans si il puteti pune n partea superioara a congelatorului,
pentru a prelungi timpul de pastrare a alimentelor proaspete.

Nota: Dupa ce frigiderul este utilizat, este recomandat sa il folositi continuu; si, in circumstante normale, nu il opriti.
utilizare, pentru a nu afecta durata de viata a acestuia.
Dezghetare
Acest aparat este proiectat cu functie de dezghetare automata, prin urmare nu este nevoie sa il dezghetati manual.
Schimbarea lampii
Lampa LED este utilizata de frigider pentru iluminare, avand un consum redus de energie si o durata lunga de viata. in
cazul oricarei anomalii, va rugam sa contactati personalul de service post-vanzare pentru interventii. Lampile pot fi
Tnlocuite de producator doar impreuna cu o piesa a aparatului.

Tip lampa: LED.
Nivel de eficienta energetica: G

Verificare de siguranta dupa intretinere
Cablul de alimentare este rupt sau deteriorat?
Este stecherul introdus ferm in priza?

Este stecherul supraincalzit anormal?

A Nota: Tn cazul in care cablul de alimentare si stecherul sunt deteriorate sau patate de praf, pot aparea
electrocutari si incendii. Daca observati vreo anomalie, deconectati stecherul si contactati vanzatorul.

Cum se dezasamblau piesele.

Suport pentru sticle pe usa frigiderului:

Tineti cele doua laturi ale suportului pentru sticle cu ambele maini, strangeti-I spre interior pentru a- deforma usor, apoi
impingeti-l in sus.




IX.

Raft frigider:

Tineti de un capat al raftului si ridicati-l in timp ce il trageti spre exterior.

VIIl. Analiza si eliminare simpla a defectiunilor

In ceea ce priveste urmétoarele mici defectiuni, nu este necesara remedierea fiecarei defectiuni de catre personalul
de service tehnic; puteti incerca sa rezolvati problema.

Caz

Inspectie

Solutii

Complet fara
refrigerare

*Este stecherul scos din priza?
*Sunt intrerupatoarele si sigurantele defecte?

*Nu exista curent electric sau linia s-a
declansat?

+ Reconectati
+ Deschiderea usii si verificarea daca lampa este aprinsa.

Zgomot anormal

*Este frigiderul stabil?
*Frigiderul atinge peretele?

*Reglarea picioarelor de nivelare ale frigiderului.
*De pe perete.

Eficienta frigorifica
slaba

*Puneti méncare fierbinte sau prea multa
mancare?

*Deschideti usa frecvent?

*Prindeti punga cu alimente de garnitura usii?
«In lumina directd a soarelui sau lang& un
cuptor sau o soba?

*Este bine ventilat?

*Temperatura este prea ridicata?

*Punerea alimentelor in frigider dupa ce alimentele
fierbinti se racesc.

«Verificarea si inchiderea usii.

*Scoaterea frigiderului de la sursa de caldura.
*Golirea spatiului pentru a mentine o buna ventilatie.
*Setarea la temperatura corespunzatoare.

Miros ciudat in frigider

*Vreo mancare alterata?
*Trebuie sa curatati frigiderul?
*Ai impachetat alimente cu arome puternice?

e Aruncarea alimentelor alterate.

*Curatarea frigiderului.
*Ambalarea alimentelor cu arome puternice.

*Setarea temperaturii

*Verificati daca este activata functia Smart,

elesiti din modul functii speciale si apoi setati temperatura

congelatorului afisata
pe panou, cu cifrele
temperaturii clipind

imposibila Fast Freeze sau Vacation pe panoul de (pentru detalii, consultati sectiunea Functii)
afisare.
*Temperatura «S-a intrerupt curentul inainte? *Apasati orice tasta pentru a dezactiva alarma (consultati

functia de alarméa de supratemperaturd) si apoi verificati
daca alimentele din compartimentele frigiderului si
congelator s-au stricat.

( Nota: Daca descrierile de mai sus nu sunt aplicabile pentru depanare, nu dezasamblati si nu reparati singur aparatul.
Reparatiile efectuate de persoane fara experienta pot provoca vatamari corporale sau defectiuni grave. Contactati
magazinul local de unde ati facut achizitia. Acest produs trebuie reparat de un tehnician autorizat si trebuie utilizate doar
piese de schimb originale.
Cand aparatul nu este utilizat pentru perioade lungi de timp, deconectati-I de la reteaua electrica, goliti toate alimentele si
curatati aparatul, Idasand usa intredeschisa pentru a preveni mirosurile neplacute.

Certificari

Informatii electrice

Acest aparat electric trebuie impamantat.
Acest produs este echipat cu un stecher potrivit pentru toate locuintele dotate cu prize care indeplinesc specificatiile

actuale.

Daca stecherul montat nu este potrivit pentru prizele dumneavoastra, acesta trebuie taiat si aruncat cu grija. Pentru a
evita un posibil pericol de electrocutare, nu introduceti stecherul aruncat in priza.
Acest produs respecta urmatoarele directive CEE.

X. Instructiuni de recuperare in siguranta

Eliminare

Aparatele vechi au inca o oarecare valoare adaugata. O abordare ecologica va asigura reciclarea materiilor prime

valoroase.

Agentii frigorigeni utilizati Th echipamentele si materialele de izolatie necesita proceduri speciale de manipulare.
Asigurati-va ca nu exista deteriorari ale tevilor pe spatele echipamentului inainte de manipulare.

Informatii actualizate despre optiunile de eliminare a echipamentelor vechi si a ambalajelor echipamentelor vechi pot fi
obtinute de la primaria locala.

Eliminarea corecta a acestui produst




Acest marcaj indica faptul ca acest produs nu trebuie eliminat impreuna cu alte deseuri menajere in
intreaga UE. Pentru a preveni posibilele daune aduse mediului sau sanatatii umane din cauza eliminarii
necontrolate a deseurilor, reciclati-l in mod responsabil pentru a promova reutilizarea durabild a resurselor
materiale. Pentru a returna dispozitivul uzat, va rugadm sa utilizati sistemele de returnare si colectare sau

_ sa contactati comerciantul de unde a fost achizitionat produsul. Acestia pot duce acest produs la reciclare

in mod sigur pentru mediu.

Avertismente privind eliminarea

DS Refrigerantul si materialul spumos ciclopentan utilizat pentru frigider sunt inflamabile. Prin urmare, atunci
cand frigiderul este casat, acesta trebuie tinut departe de orice surséa de foc si recuperat de o companie
specializata in recuperare, cu calificarea corespunzatoare, in afara de eliminarea prin ardere, pentru a preveni
deteriorarea mediului sau orice alte daune.

?X  Cand frigiderul este casat, demontati usile si indepartati garnitura usii si a rafturilor; asezati usile si rafturile in
locurile potrivite, pentru a preveni prinderea copiilor.

Lista statiilor de service post-vanzare:
Adresa
Numar de contact
Site-ul web
cod QR

Noté: dresa sau num arul de telefon de contact al punctului de service se pot modifica fara

notificare prealabild. arugam sa confirmati dacad statia de service este afiliata direct companiei
noastre atunci cnd solicita ti servicii.




Inversarea miscarii de deschidere a usii

® Cum se demonteaza usa frigiderului/congelatorului.

1. a. Desurubati surubul capacului balamalei,
scoateti capacul balamalei si introduceti firul de
comunicatii in orificiul din partea superioara a
dulapului.

@
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b. Scoateti cele 4 suruburi ale capacului
balamalei superioare, scoateti capacul balamalei
si trageti prin ridicare bucsa usii si capacul mic
al capacului de capat de pe usa.

¢ . Introduceti bucsa usii si firul de comunicare
a usii in orificiul de pe usa, apoi puneti capacul
mic al capacului.

d. Desurubati cele 2 suruburi asa cum se arata
mai jos pentru a scoate capacul orificiului de pe
partea superioara a dulapului, scoateti firul de
comunicare al dulapului din orificiu; Ridicati
capacul mic al usii si scoateti bucsa usii si firul
de comunicare al usii.

e. Introduceti bucsa usii in orificiul rotund de
pe usa si puneti capacul mic de capat.

[ ®

f. Miscati usa frigiderului in sus cu peste 50 mm
pentru a o scoate.

2. a. Desurubati cele 3 suruburi ale balamalei din mijloc
capacul si apoi scoateti balamaua din mijloc.

b. Miscati usa congelatorului Th sus cu peste 50 mm
pentru a scoate usa.



c. Scoateti axul_si cele doua opritoare de pe
balamaua inferioard si asamblati-le in pozitia
indicata mai jos.

c. Scoateti picioarele frontale reglabile de sub
balamaua inferioara si desurubati cele 4 suruburi
ale balamalei inferioare pentru a dezasambla
balamaua inferioara.

® Cum se asambleaza usa frigiderului si usile
congelatorului pe partea opusa.

1. a. Scoateti manual piciorul frontal reglabil,
asa cum se arata mai jos, asamblati
balamaua inferioara pe cealalta parte a
dulapului si fixati suruburile.

® Cum se asambleaza usa si accesoriile L i i
balamalei inferioare in mod corespunzétor pe b.Asamblati piciorul frontal reglabil mai scurt pe
partea opus partea inferioara a balamalei si reglati inaltimea

piciorului pentru a alinia frigiderul.

a. Scoateti bucsa usii asa cum se arata mai jos
si asamblati-o Tn pozitia corespunzatoare pe | I |
partea opusa.
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2. Instalati usa congelatorului, rotiti balamaua din mijloc
p nila 180 °C, asamblati-l pe cealalti parte

B e - S a dulapului si nsurubati cele 3 suruburi

pentru a fixa balamaua din mijloc.

b. Desurubati suruburile opritorului asa cum se
arata mai jos si asamblati-le pe cealalta parte a usii.




3. Instalati usa frigiderului, asamblati balamaua
superioara stadnga pe cealalta parte a
dulapului si folositi o unealta pentru a
fnsuruba cele 4 suruburi pentru a fixa
balamaua superioara.

Apoi, conectati firul de comunicare al usii si
firul de comunicare al dulapului, instalati
capacul balamalei superioare stanga si
fixati-l cu un surub.

4. Asamblati capacul orificiului pe cealalta
parte a dulapului si insurubati capacul.

Instalarea usii este finalizata.

Usile se deschid din partea dreapta.

A Verificati de doua ori daca usa este
aliniata corect si daca toate garniturile |
sunt inchise pe toate partile. Daca este
necesar, reglati din nou picioarele de
nivelare.

NOTA: Dac4 doriti s& inversati miscarea usii, va recomandam sa contactati un tehnician calificat. Ar trebui s& incercati
sa inversati singur deschiderea usii doar daca considerati ca sunteti calificat sa faceti acest lucru.

Toate piesele demontate trebuie pastrate pentru a reinstala usile. Ar trebui s& sprijiniti frigiderul-congelator pe ceva solid,
astfel Incat sa nu alunece in timpul procesului de schimbare a usii. Nu asezati frigiderul-congelator plat, deoarece acest
lucru poate deteriora sistemul de racire. Asigurati-va ca frigiderul-congelator este deconectat de la priza si gol.
Recomandam ca 2 persoane sa manipuleze frigiderul-congelator n timpul asamblarii.



. SEGURITAT

ijADVERTENCIA!

Es perillés per a qualsevol cosa que no pertenezca al personal del servei autoritzat realitzar tareas de manteniment o

reparacions que impliquen quitar les cobertes. Per evitar el risc de descarrega eléctrica, no intenteu reparar aquest
electrodomeéstic vosté mateix.

ADVERTENCIA:

Risc d'incendi/material inflamable.

Consells de seguretat

No utilitzeu aparells eléctrics com assecadors de cabell o escalfadors per descongelar el vostre frigorific/congelador.
Els recipients amb gasos o liquids inflamables poden tenir fugides a baixes temperatures.

No guardeu a la nevera/congelador cap recipient amb materials inflamables, com ara llaunes d'aerosol, cartutxos de
recanvi per a extintors, etc.

No col-loqueu begudes carbonatades o gasoses al compartiment del congelador. Els pols de gel poden causar
«cremades per gel/congelacio». Si es consumeix directament del frigorific/congelador.

No tregui articles del compartiment frigorific/congelador amb les mans humides o mullades, ja que aix0 podria causar
abrasions a la pell o cremades per congelacid. Les ampolles i llaunes no s'han de col-locar al compartiment del
congelador, ja que poden explotar quan el contingut es congela.

S'han de respectar els temps d'emmagatzematge recomanats pel fabricant. Consulteu les instruccions pertinents.

No permeteu que els nens manipulin els controls del frigorific/congelador o hi juguin. El frigorific/congelador és pesat.
Cal anar amb compte en moure'l. Es perillés alterar les especificacions o intentar modificar aquest producte de qualsevol

manera.
No emmagatzemeu gasos o liquids inflamables a l'interior del frigorific/congelador.

Si el cable d'alimentacio esta malmés, ha de ser substituit pel fabricant, pel servei técnic o per qualsevol professional
qualificat similar per evitar riscos.

Aquest electrodomeéstic pot ser utilitzat per nens a partir de 8 anys i per persones amb capacitats fisiques, sensorials o

mentals disminuides, o sense experiéncia o coneixements previs, sempre que ho facin sota supervisié, hagin rebut les
instruccions necessaries per a un Us segur i comprenguin els riscos que aixo implica. Els nens no han de jugar amb
aquest electrodomeéstic. Les operacions de neteja i manteniment no s'han de deixar a les mans de nens sense
supervisio.

Aquest frigorific no esta dissenyat per ser utilitzat com a electrodoméstic encastat.

Aquest aparell esta dissenyat per al seu Us doméstic i per a aplicacions similars, com ara:

Cuines per a personal de botigues, oficines i altres entorns de treball.
Granges i Us per clients d'hotels, motels i altres entorns residencials.
Entorns tipus pensio.

Catering i aplicacions similars no detallistes.

No obstruiu les obertures de ventilacié de la carcassa de l'electrodomeéstic o de I'estructura encastada.

No utilitzeu utensilis mecanics o similars per accelerar el procés de descongelacid, excepte aquells recomanats pel
fabricant.

No faci malbé el circuit del refrigerant.



No useu dispositius eléctrics dins dels compartiments per als aliments de I'electrodomestic, salvo que sean del
tipus recomanat pel fabricant.

No hi ha almacene en aquest electrodomestic substancies explosives, com a botes d'aerosol amb propelente
inflamable.

Aquest electrodomestic no esta pensat per ser utilitzat per persones (inclosos nens) amb capacitats fisiques,

sensorials o mentals reduides o amb falta d'experiéncia i coneixement, a no ser que sea sota supervision o després de
rebre instruccions precisa respecte a I'Us de I'electrodoméstic per part d'una persona responsable de la seva seguretat.
En presencia de nifios, mantenga el aparato bajo control para evitar que jueguen con él.

- ADVE RTE N C IA No obstruya les oberturas de ventilacié de I'armazén de I'electrodoméstic o de la

estructura integrada.

—ADVERTEN C IA No utilitzeu utensilis mecanics o similars per accelerar el procés de

descongelacio, llevat dels recomanats pel fabricant.

- ADVE RT E N C IA No faci malbé el circuit del refrigerant.
—ADVERTEN C IA No utilitzeu dispositius eléctrics dins dels compartiments per a aliments del

electrodomestic, llevat que siguin del tipus recomanat pel fabricant.

- ADVE RTE N C IA Es possible que els electrodoméstics de refrigeracio (en particular, un frigorific-

congelador Tipus I) no funcionin correctament (possibilitat de descongelacié del contingut o d'augment excessiu de la
temperatura al compartiment d'aliments congelats) quan es deixa durant un periode prolongat de temps per sota del
limit de temperatura per al qual ha estat dissenyat.

—ADVERTEN C IA La necessitat que, per portes o tapes dotades de panys i claus, les claus

es mantinguin fora de l'abast dels nens i lluny de I'electrodoméstic de refrigeracio, per evitar que els nens quedin
tancats a l'interior.

—ADVERTEN C IA El refrigerant utilitzat en el seu electrodomestic i els materials aillants requereixen

procediments especials d'eliminacio.

- ADVE RTE N C IA En posicionar I'electrodomeéstic, assegureu-vos que el cable d'alimentacié no esta

atrapat o malmes.

—ADVERTEN C IA No poseu preses de corrent multiples portatils ni fonts dalimentacio portatils

a la part posterior de I'electrodomestic.

Es permet que nens d'entre 3 i 8 anys posin i treguin aliments a i dels aparells de refrigeracio.

Per evitar que els aliments puguin contaminar-se, cenyeixi's a les instruccions seglents:

-Deixar la porta oberta durant llargs periodes de temps pot causar un augment significatiu de la temperatura als
compartiments de I'electrodomeéstic.

— Netegeu regularment les superficies que puguin entrar en contacte amb aliments i els sistemes de drenatge
accessibles.

- Netegeu els diposits d'aigua si no s'han fet servir durant 48 h; esbandida el circuit de laigua connectat a un
subministrament daigua si no sha utilitzat aigua durant 5 dies.

— Deseu la carn crua i el peix en recipients adequats a la nevera de manera que no entrin en contacte ni degotin sobre
altres aliments.

— Els compartiments marcats amb dues estrelles per a aliments congelats s6n adequats per guardar aliments congelats
préviament, per guardar o fer gelats i per fer glagcons de gel.

— Els compartiments marcats amb una, dues i tres estrelles no son aptes per congelar aliments frescos.

— Si deixeu el frigorific buit durant llargs periodes, apagueu-lo, elimineu el gebre, netegeu-lo, assequeu-lo i deixeu la
porta oberta per evitar la proliferacié de floridura a l'interior.

Connexio eléctrica

- ADVERTENCIA -
El cable d‘alimentacié d‘aquest electrodomeéstic esta equipat amb un endoll que s‘acobla a les preses de corrent de paret
estandard per minimitzar la possibilitat de descarrega eléctrica.
En qualsevol circumstancia, assegureu-vos que el cable d'alimentacié estigui connectat a terra.
Aquest frigorific requereix una presa de corrent estandard de 220-240 V CA i 50/60 Hz amb presa de terra.
Aquest frigorific no esta dissenyat per ser utilitzat amb un inversor.
El cable s'ha de fixar darrere de I'electrodoméstic i no s'ha de deixar exposat o penjant per evitar lesions accidentals.
Mai desendolleu el frigorific estirant el cable d'alimentacié. Agafeu sempre I'endoll fermament i estireu directament del
receptacle.
No utilitzeu cables allargadors amb aquest aparell. Si el cable d'alimentacié és massa curt, sol-liciteu a un electricista o
técnic qualificat que instal‘li una presa de corrent a prop de I'aparell. L'Us d'un cable allargador pot afectar negativament
el rendiment de la unitat. Una connexid incorrecta del connector de posada a terra pot generar un risc de patir
descarregues eléectriques. Si el cable d'alimentacio esta malmeés, feu-lo substituir per un centre de servei autoritzat.

Rang climatic

La informacié sobre el rang climatic de I'electrodomeéstic es proporciona a la placa de dades. Indica a quina temperatura
ambient (és a dir, la temperatura ambient a qué funciona I'electrodomestic) el funcionament de I'aparell és Optim
(adequat).



Rang climatic Temperatura ambient admissible
SN de +10°Ca +32°C
N de +16 °C a +32 °C
ST de +16 °C a +38 °C
T de +16 °C a +43 °C

Nota: Tenint en compte els valors limit del rang de temperatures ambient per a les classes climatiques per a les quals
esta dissenyat I'aparell de refrigeracio i el fet que les temperatures internes es podrien veure afectades per factors com
ara la ubicaci6 de l'aparell, la temperatura ambient i la freqiiéncia d'obertura de la porta, I'ajust de qualsevol dispositiu de
control de temperatura podria variar per permetre aquests factors, si escau.

Nota: Quan es treballi en un entorn diferent del tipus de clima especificat (és a dir, més enlla del rang de temperatures)

] ratures ambient nominal), laparell pot no ser capag¢ de mantenir les temperatures desitjades en el compartiment.

Bloquejos
Si el vostre refrigerador esta dotat d'un bloqueig, guardeu la clau fora del seu abast i no a prop de I'aplicacié per evitar
que els nens es quedin atrapats. En eliminar un vell refrigerador, trenqui tots els bloquejos o passadors com una mesura
de seguretat.

Lliure de freé

El refrigerant sense freé (R600a) i el material d'aillament escumant (ciclopenta) respectués amb el medi ambient que
s'utilitzen per a la nevera no provoquen danys a la capa d'ozé i tenen un impacte molt petit a I'escalfament global. El
R600a és inflamable i esta segellat al sistema de refrigeracio, sense fuites durant I'is normal. No obstant aix0, en cas de
fuites de refrigerant pel fet que el circuit refrigerant esta malmés, assegureu-vos de mantenir lelectrodomestic lluny de
les flames obertes i obriu les finestres per ventilar el més rapidament possible.

II. Caracteristiques del producte

*  Control per ordinador

Adoptant el mode de control electronic de la temperatura, el frigorific-congelador esta dissenyat amb una pantalla de
visualitzacié LED, mitjangant la qual es pot gestionar i ajustar la temperatura de cada compartiment i els parametres de
treball.

%  Tecnologia Inverter

Integrat amb conversié de freqiiéncia precisa, reduccio del soroll, estalvi d'energia, control de temperatura precis i altres
tecnologies, el frigorific-congelador presumeix de prestacions superiors. A més, l'eficiencia de treball del compressor
inverter es pot ajustar automaticament en funcié de la temperatura ambient i de la temperatura programada, per
mantenir el funcionament del frigorific-congelador en el seu estat optim.

%  Tecnologia ecolégica

El refrigerant sense fred i el material aillant escumas utilitzats al frigorific no fan malbé la capa d'ozé i tenen un
impacte molt reduit en I'escalfament global, per la qual cosa es tracta d'un producte respectués amb el medi ambient.
* Dissenys més facils d'usar

Disposa de funcions com un ampli rang de tensi6 de treball, control automatic de la temperatura, memoria d'apagat,
encesa diferida, alarma automatica, Fast Freezing i apagat del frigorific, etc.

Vistes d'explosius i llista de peces
|

-4
o

~NO|O|R|WIN|F-| -

Descripcio

Interruptor de la llum
Prestatges del frigorific

Llum

Calaix per a verdures

Tapa del calaix per a verdures
Calaixos del congelador

Prestatge de la porta

A causa de les evolucions tecnologiques, és possible que les descripcions del producte d'aquest manual no
coincideixin completament amb el frigorific. Els detalls s'ajusten a I'article material.



lll. Preparacions per al seu Us

Lloc d'instal-lacié

1.  Estat de ventilacio

El lloc que trieu per col-locar el frigorific ha d'estar ben ventilat i amb la menor quantitat possible d'aire calent. No situeu
el frigorific a prop d'una font de calor com els focs o plaques de cuina o les calderes, i eviteu que us doni la llum solar
directa, garantint aixi I'efecte de la refrigeracio i estalviant el consum d'energia. No col-loqueu el frigorific en un lloc
humit, per evitar que s'oxidi i perdi electricitat.El resultat de dividir el volum de carrega de refrigerant del frigorific
per I'espai total de I'habitacié on esta instal-lat el frigorific ha de ser inferior a 8g/m®. Nota: A la placa de
caracteristiques podeu consultar la quantitat de carrega de refrigerant per al frigorific. Espai per a la dissipacio de la calor
2. Quan esta en funcionament, el frigorific desprén calor al seu voltant. Per tant, s'ha de deixar almenys 30 mm
d'espai lliure a la part superior, més de 100 mm a banda i banda i més de 50 mm a la part posterior del frigorific.
Dimensions en mm:

W D H A B C(°) E F
703 703 1855 1165 1360 125+5 50 100
w
H
Fig. 1 Fig. 2

Nota: les figures 1 i 2 només il-lustren la necessitat despai del producte.

3.  Caracteristiques del sol

Col - loqueu el frigorific sobre el sol estable i llest, ja que en cas contrari es produiran vibracions i sorolls. Quan el
frigorific es col-loca sobre superficies com catifes, estores de palla o PVC (clorur de polivinil), s'han de col-locar planxes
de suport solides sota el frigorific, per evitar el canvi de color a causa de la dissipacié de la calor.

/-'\S'ha de mantenir una ventilacié sense obstacles al voltant de I'aparell o en una estructura encastada.

Preparacions per al seu Us

1.  Temps d'espera

Després d'instal-lar i netejar bé el frigorific, no I'enceneu immediatament. Assegureu-vos de posar en marxa el frigorific
després de més d'1 hora d'inactivitat, per garantir-ne el funcionament normal.

2. Neteja

Confirmeu les peces accessories de l'interior del frigorific i netegeu l'interior amb un drap suau.

3. Encés

Inseriu la clavilla a I'endoll per arrencar el compressor. Després d'una hora, obriu la porta del congelador; si la
temperatura a l'interior del compartiment del congelador baixa de manera evident, indica que el sistema de refrigeracio
funciona amb normalitat.

4. Emmagatzematge d'aliments

Després que el frigorific funcioni durant un periode de temps, la temperatura interna de la nevera es controlara
automaticament segons l'ajust de temperatura de I'usuari. Quan el frigorific s'hagi refredat del tot, introduiu els aliments,
que solen necessitar entre 2 i 3 hores per refredar-se del tot. A I'estiu, quan la temperatura és alta, els aliments triguen
més de 4 hores a refredar-se del tot (intenteu obrir la porta del frigorific el minim possible abans que es refredi la
temperatura interna).

/-'\ Si el frigorific esta instal-lat en un lloc humit, assegureu-vos de comprovar si el cable de terra i el disjuntor de fuites
sén normals. Si es produeixen sorolls de vibraci6 a causa del contacte del frigorific amb la paret o si la paret s'ennegreix
per la conveccio d'aire al voltant del compressor, allunyeu el frigorific de la paret. La instal-lacié del frigorific pot provocar
interferéncies o caos d'imatge al teléfon mobil, teléfon fix, receptor de radio o televisor que el rodegi, per la qual cosa, en
aquest cas, procureu mantenir el frigorific el més allunyat possible.



IV. Funcions

El panell de visualitzacié ha estat dissenyat a la porta del frigorific, il-lustrat com a la seglient imatge.
Ajust de funcioé

Quan el sistema de refrigeracié es connecta a la xarxa eléctrica per
primera vegada, totes les icones de la pantalla s'il-luminen durant 2
segons. Quan totes les portes estan tancades, la pantalla s'apaga
automaticament si no premeu cap tecla en 3 minuts. Quan la pantalla ¢ o
esta apagada, s'encén si s'obre alguna porta BE'{*
0 es prem alguna tecla. Indicador digital
Les operacions segiients amb les tecles només soén valides quan les }de la temperatura
tecles estan desbloquejades i s'il-luminen a la pantalla. DBB%—_
1.1 Ajust de temp. — Icono "Fast Cooling"
1) Ajustaments de la temperatura del frigorific o 8 " N
Premeu la tecla "Fridge", amb els digits de la temperatura del frigorific S Icono de "Fast Freezing
parpellejant, i després premeu la tecla "Fridge" per ajustar la & 4 Icono "Vacation"
temperatura, premeu OK per validar I'ajust de temperatura anterior. L Icono "Smart ECO"
Els cicles d'ajust de la temperatura del frigorific son els seglents: 5°
C—6°C—7°C—8°C—0OFF—2°C—3°C—4°C—5°C; Fridge Boton "Fridge”
OFF es refereix a Frigorific apagat, i quan OFF tingui efecte, el frigorific - .
deixara de refredar. Freezer Botén "Freezer”

!\ Traieu els aliments del compartiment frigorific abans d'ajustar aquesta Functon —— Boton "Function”
Ajustaments de temperatura del congelador S i
Premeu la tecla 'Freezer', amb els digits de la temperatura del congelador ¢ ——Boton "OK
parpellejant, i després premeu la tecla 'Freezer' per ajustar la temperatura,

finalment premeu I'OK per validar I'ajust de temperatura anterior.
Els cicles d'ajustament de la temperatura del congelador sén els segients:
-18°C—-17°C—-16°C—-24°C—-23°C—-22°C—-21°C—-20°C—-19°C—-18°C;
1.2 Fast Cooling
1) Quan la funcié Fast Cooling esta activada, la temperatura del frigorific s'ajusta a 2°C, reduint-se
rapidament la temperatura del compartiment, perque els aliments es conservin frescos i no perdin les propietats
nutritives.

! \En mode "Fast Cooling", la temperatura del compartiment no varia.

2) Habilitar la funcié Fast Cooling

€ Premeu la tecla Function per seleccionar Fast Cooling fins que la icona corresponent parpellegi i, a continuacio,
premeu la tecla OK abans de 5 segons per confirmar. Si no premeu la tecla OK en 5 segons, la configuracio
quedara invalidada.

3)  Sortir de la funcio Fast Cooling

€ En el mode de Fast Cooling, premeu la tecla Function per seleccionar Fast Cooling fins que la icona corresponent
parpellegi i, a continuacid, premeu la tecla OK per confirmar; la funcié Fast Cooling es tancara.

€ Quan la funcié Smart o la funcié Vacation estan activades, la funcié Fast Cooling es desactiva automaticament.

1.3 Fast Freezing

1) Quan la funcié de Fast Freezing esta activada, la temperatura del congelador es controlara a -32°C

automaticament i, després de 26 hores de funcionament, la funcié Fast Freezing es tancara. Refredar la
temperatura del congelador d'una manera rapida és beneficiés per a la conservacié del valor nutricional contra la

pérdua i la conservacio de la frescor.

! \En mode de Fast-Freezing, la temperatura del congelador no s'ajusta.

2) Habilitar la funcié Fast-Freezing

€ Premeu la tecla Function per seleccionar Fast Freezing fins que la icona corresponent parpellegi i, a continuacio,
premeu la tecla OK abans de 5 segons per confirmar. Si no premeu la tecla OK en 5 segons, la configuracio
quedara invalidada.

3) Sortir de la funcié Fast-Freezing

€ Després d'un periode de funcionament acumulat de 26 hores, la funcié Fast Freezing es desactivara
automaticament.

€ En el mode de Fast Freezing, premeu la tecla Function per seleccionar Fast Freezing fins que la icona corresponent

parpellegi i, a continuacid, premeu la tecla OK per confirmar; la funcié Fast Freezing es tancara.

€ Quan la funcié Smart esta activada, la funcié de Fast-Freezing es desactiva automaticament.
1.4 Vacation

1) Quan la funcié Vacation esta activada, la temperatura del frigorific es controlara a 14 °C. Quan sigui fora

durant un periode de temps forca llarg, podeu configurar la funcié Vacation per mantenir el frigorific en
funcionament amb un baix consum d'energia, alhora que garanteix que el compartiment d'aliments frescos estigui

lliure d'olors indesitjables i que el compartiment del congelador funcioni amb normalitat.
! Assegureu-vos de treure tots els aliments del compartiment daliments frescos abans dajustar aquesta funcié.

' \En el mode Vacation, la temperatura del frigorific no varia.
2) Activar la funci6 Vacation
€ Premeu la tecla Function per seleccionar Vacation fins que la icona corresponent parpellegi i, a continuacio,
premeu la tecla OK abans de 5 segons per confirmar. Si no premeu OK en 5 segons, la configuracié s'invalidara.



3) Sortir de la funcié Vacation

€ En el mode Vacation, premeu la tecla Function per seleccionar Vacation fins que parpellegi la indicacio
corresponent i, a continuacid, premeu la tecla OK per confirmar. La funcié Vacation es tancara.

€4 Quan la funcié Smart o Fast Cooling esta activada, la funcié Vacation es desactiva automaticament.

1.5 Smart

1) Quan la funcié Smart esta activada, la temperatura del compartiment d'aliments frescos es controla a 4°C, i
la del compartiment del congelador a -18°C, perqueé els aliments es puguin conservar en les millors condicions
mentre el frigorific funciona de forma més eficient i amb millors prestacions.

/!\ En mode Smart, la temperatura del compartiment d'aliments frescos i la temperatura del compartiment del

congelador no es modifiquen.

2) Activar la funcié Smart

€ Premeu la tecla Function per seleccionar Smart fins que la icona corresponent parpellegi i, a continuacié, premeu la
tecla OK abans de 5 segons per confirmar. Si no premeu OK en 5 segons, la configuracio s'invalidara.

3) Sortir de la funcié Smart

€ Al mode Smart, premeu la tecla Function per seleccionar Smart fins que parpellegi la indicacié corresponent i, a

continuacié, premeu la tecla OK per confirmar. La funcié Smart es tancara.

€ Quan s'activa la funcié Vacation o Fast Freezing, la funcio Smart es desactiva automaticament.

1.6 Alarma de porta oberta
Si la porta del frigorific esta oberta durant més de 3 minuts, s'emetran continuament alarmes sonores, que es
poden aturar en prémer qualsevol tecla pero es restabliran al cap de 3 minuts si la porta continua oberta. Les
alarmes no es cancel-laran fins que es tanqui la porta.

1.7 Memoria d'interrupcié d'energia

En cas d'una fallada o interrupcié del subministrament eléctric, el frigorific mantindra I'estat de funcionament anterior a

la senténcia quan es restableixi el subministrament eléctric.

1.8 Encesa retardat
Per evitar que el compressor del frigorific es faci malbé en cas de produir-se una interrupcié del subministrament
eléctric de curta durada (és a dir, menys de 5 minuts), el compressor no es posara en marxa immediatament
després d'encendre's.

1.9 Alarma de sobretemperatura (només després de tall de corrent)

Quan s'encén el sistema de refrigeracio, si la temperatura del sensor del congelador és superior a -10°C, es mostra

aquesta temperatura i, 5 segons després, s'aturara l'alarma de sobretemperatura.

1.10 Alarma de fallada
En cas que aparegui EO, E1, E2, EH o EC al panell de funcionament, s'indica una fallada a la nevera. En aquest
cas, poseu-vos en contacte amb el personal de postvenda per concertar una visita de manteniment.

V. Instruccions per emmagatzemar aliments

Precaucions d'us

®  Es possible que I'electrodoméstic no funcioni correctament (hi ha possibilitat de descongelacié o d'augment
excessiu de la temperatura al compartiment d'aliments congelats) quan es deixa durant un periode perllongat de
temps per sota del limit de temperatura per al qual ha estat dissenyat.

(] La informacié sobre el tipus climatic de I'electrodomeéstic es proporciona a la placa de dades.

® Latemperatura interna es pot veure afectada per factors com la ubicacié de I'aparell frigorific, la temperatura
ambient, la frequiéncia d'obertura de la porta, etc., i, si escau, cal advertir que I'ajust de qualsevol dispositiu de
control de la temperatura pot variar per tenir en compte aquests factors.

® Les begudes efervescents no s'han de guardar al congelador ni al compartiment de baixa temperatura, i alguns
productes com els pols no s'han de consumir massa freds.

Magatzem d'aliments

® A causa de la circulacio d'aire fred a la nevera, la temperatura de cada zona del frigorific és diferent, per la qual
cosa els diferents tipus d'aliments s'han de col-locar en zones diferents.

® El compartiment d'aliments frescos és adequat per emmagatzemar aliments que no necessiten ser congelats, els
aliments cuinats, cervesa, ous, alguns condiments que necessiten conservacio en fred, llet, suc de fruites, etc. El
calaix per a verdures és adequat per a la conservacié de verdures, fruites, etc.

® El compartiment del congelador és adequat per guardar gelats, aliments congelats i aliments que s'hagin de
conservar durant molt de temps.

Us del compartiment d'aliments frescos

Prestatge del frigorific: En retirar la lleixa, aixequeu-la primer i tiri d'ella després; i en instal-lar-la, col-loqueu-la en la seva

posicio abans de baixar-la. Mantingueu la pestanya del darrere del prestatge cap amunt, per evitar que els aliments

entrin en contacte amb la paret del revestiment. En treure o col-locar la prestatgeria, subjecta-la fermament i manipula-la

amb cura per evitar danys. Calaix per a verdures: Traieu el calaix de les verdures per accedir als aliments. Després

d'usar o netejar la tapa del calaix de verdures, assegureu-vos de tornar a col-locar-la al calaix perqué la temperatura

interna del calaix no es vegi afectada. Uso de la varilla reguladora de humedad del cajon de verduras

La vareta reguladora d'humitat s'utilitza per conservar la humitat a l'interior del calaix de verdures, per mantenir

fresques les verdures i fruites emmagatzemades a l'interior.

En ajustar la vareta reguladora d’humitat cap al costat dret, amb més orificis exposats, la humitat interna del

calaix de verdures es pot mantenir en un nivell baix.

En ajustar la vareta reguladora d'humitat cap al costat esquerre, amb menys orificis exposats, la humitat

interna de la caixa de conserves es pot mantenir en un nivell alt.



Com utilitzar la glagonera

Col-loqueu la glagonera a la posicié superior del compartiment congelador, perqué es congeli el més aviat possible.

Precaucions per emmagatzemar aliments

Es millor que netegi els aliments i els assequi abans de guardar-los a la nevera. Abans d'introduir els aliments a la

nevera, és aconsellable precintar-los per evitar I'evaporacié de l'aigua i mantenir fresques les fruites i verdures, d'una

banda, i prevenir I'aparicié de males olors, de l'altra.

No posi gaires aliments ni massa pes dins del frigorific. Mantingueu prou espai entre els aliments; si estan massa a prop,

es bloquejara el flux daire fred, la qual cosa afectara a lefecte de refrigeracio. No emmagatzemi aliments en excés o molt

pesats, per evitar que la prestatgeria es trenqui. Quan emmagatzemi els aliments, mantingui'ls a certa distancia de la
paret interior; no poseu els aliments rics en aigua massa a prop de la paret del darrere del frigorific, no sigui que es
congelin a la paret interior.

Emmagatzematge d'aliments per categories: Els aliments s'han d'emmagatzemar per categories, col-locant els que es

consumeixen diariament davant de la prestatgeria, per escurcar el temps d'obertura de la porta i evitar que es facin

malbé per caducitat.

Consells d'estalvi d'energia: Deixeu que els aliments calents es refredin a temperatura ambient abans de ficar-los a la

nevera. Poseu els aliments congelats al compartiment d'aliments frescos per descongelar-los, utilitzant la baixa

temperatura dels aliments congelats per refredar els aliments frescos, estalviant aixi energia.

Emmagatzematge de fruites i verdures

En el cas dels aparells frigorifics amb compartiment refrigerador, cal indicar que alguns tipus d'hortalisses i fruites

fresques son sensibles al fred i, per tant, no sén adequades per emmagatzemar-les en aquest tipus de

compartiment.Us del compartiment de congelats

La temperatura del congelador es controla per sota de -18 °C, i és aconsellable emmagatzemar els aliments per a la

seva conservacioé a llarg termini al congelador, pero s'ha de respectar la durada d'emmagatzematge indicada a l'envas

dels aliments.

Els calaixos del congelador es fan servir per guardar els aliments que s'han de congelar. Els trossos de peix i carn de

grans dimensions s'han de tallar a trossos petits i ficar-se en bosses de conservacié en fresc abans de distribuir-los

uniformement als calaixos del congelador.

Fast Freezing

(1)  Consulteu la descripcié de la funcié Fast Freezing a la seccié "Funcid".

(2) En comparacié amb la congelacio normal, la funcié Fast Freezing permet que els aliments travessen la fase de
maxima formacio de vidres de gel a més velocitat. La funcié Fast Freezing pot congelar el contingut d'aigua dels
aliments en fins cristalls de gel, sense fer malbé la membrana cel-lular, per la qual cosa el suc cel-lular no es perdra
en descongelar-se, i es podra mantenir la frescor i valors nutricionals originals dels aliments.

(38) Lafuncio Fast-Freezing esta dissenyada per preservar el valor nutricional dels aliments congelats, congelant-los

completament en el menor temps possible. La funcié Fast Freezing consumeix més energia que la congelacié

normal.

Deixeu que els aliments calents es refredin fins a assolir la temperatura ambient abans d'introduir-los al congelador.

No col-loqueu recipients de vidre amb liquid o liquid enllaunat segellat al compartiment del congelador, per evitar

que esclati a causa de I'expansio del volum després que el liquid es congeli.

Dividiu el menjar en porcions adequadament petites.

Es millor envasar els aliments abans de congelar-los, i la bossa d'envasament utilitzada ha d'estar seca, si les

bosses d'envasat es congelen juntes. Els aliments s'han d'envasar o cobrir amb materials adequats que siguin

ferms, insipids, impermeables a |'aire ia |'aigua, no toxics i no contaminants, per evitar la contaminacio creuadaii la
transferencia d'olors.

Suggeriments per comprar aliments congelats
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1. A I'nora de comprar aliments congelats, consulteu les instruccions de conservaci6 a I'envas. Podeu desar
cada aliment congelat durant el periode mostrat a I'apartat corresponent a la classificacié d'estrelles. Aquest
periode sol indicar-se amb el format «Consumir preferentment abans del x» i sol figurar a la part frontal de
I'embalatge.

2. Comproveu la temperatura del moble refrigerat a I'establiment on compreu els aliments congelats.

3. Assegureu-vos que I'embalatge dels aliments congelats esta en perfecte estat.

4. Quan vagi de compres o al supermercat, posi al carret o la cistella de la compra els aliments congelats al
final.

5. Durant les compres i de cami a casa, intenteu transportar junts els aliments congelats ja que aixd ajuda a

mantenir la temperatura dels aliments.

6. No compri aliments congelats si no els podra introduir de seguida en un congelador. A la majoria de supermercats i
botigues especialitzades, es venen unes bosses isotérmiques especials. Aquestes mantenen freds els aliments
congelats durant més temps.

7. Alguns aliments no necessiten descongelar-se abans de la coccié. Les verdures i la pasta es poden incorporar
directament a l'aigua bullent o cuinar-se al vapor. Les salses i sopes congelades es poden escalfar a foc suau en
una paella fins a la seva total descongelacio.

8. Utilitzeu aliments de bona qualitat i manipula'ls el minim possible. Quan els aliments es congelen en petites
quantitats, triguen menys a congelar-se i descongelar-se.

9. Calculeu la quantitat d'aliments que congelara. Quan congeleu grans quantitats d'aliments frescos, ajusteu el
comandament de control de temperatura al mode baix, amb la temperatura del congelador baixada. Aixi, els
aliments es poden congelar rapidament, conservant bé la frescor.



VI. Consells per a necessitats especials

Traslladar el frigorific/congelador

o Col-locacié

No col-loqueu el frigorific/congelador a prop d'una font de calor, per exemple, una cuina, una caldera o un radiador.
Eviteu la llum directa del sol en galeries o solanes.

o Anivellacio

Assegureu-vos d'anivellar el vostre frigorific/congelador utilitzant les potes anivelladores davanteres. Si no s'anivella, el
rendiment de segellat de la junta de la porta del frigorific/congelador es veura afectat, o fins i tot pot provocar la fallada de
funcionament del frigorific/congelador.

Després de col-locar el frigorific/congelador en posicio, espereu 4 hores abans d'utilitzar-lo, per permetre que el
refrigerant s'assenti.

o Instal-lacio

No cobriu ni bloquegeu les sortides o reixetes de ventilacié de I'electrodoméstic.

Quan estigui fora molt de temps

. Traieu tots els aliments.

. Netegeu i assequi a fons l'interior. Per evitar olors i I'aparicié de floridura, deixi la porta entreoberta: bloca-la oberta
o retira-la si cal.

. Mantingueu l'aparell net en un lloc sec, ventilat i allunyat de fonts de calor, col-loqueu I'aparell amb suavitat i no
poseu objectes pesats a sobre.

. L'electrodomeéstic ha d'estar fora de I'abast dels infants.

Vil.Manteniment i neteja

/!\Abans de netejar, desendolleu primer la clavilla d'alimentacié; no endoll ni desendolleu la clavilla amb la ma
mullada, ja que hi ha risc de descarrega eléctrica i lesions. No vesseu aigua directament sobre el frigorific, per evitar
oxid, fuites d'electricitat i accidents. No introduiu les mans al fons del frigorific, ja que podria esgarrapar-se amb les
cantonades metal-liques afilades.

Neteja interior i exterior

Les restes de menjar que queden al frigorific poden produir males olors, per la qual cosa cal netejar-lo amb regularitat.
El compartiment daliments frescos sol netejar-se una vegada al mes.

Traieu tots els prestatges, el calaix de la cistella, els botellers, el tauler de la tapa i els calaixos, etc., i netegeu-los amb
una tovallola suau o una esponja humitejada en aigua tébia o detergent neutre.

Netegeu sovint la pols acumulada al panell del darrere i les plaques laterals del frigorific.

Després d'usar detergent, assegureu-vos d'esbandir-lo amb aigua neta i assecar-lo amb un drap.

!\ No utilitzeu raspalls de cerres, raspalls de filferro d'acer, detergent, sabé en pols, detergent alcali, benze,
gasolina, acid, aigua calenta i altres elements corrosius o solubles per netejar la superficie de I'armari, la junta de la
porta, les peces decoratives de plastic, etc.

Assequeu amb compte la junta de la porta, netegeu la ranura amb un escuradents de fusta embolicat en fil de coto.

Després de la neteja, fixi primer les quatre cantonades de la junta de la porta i, a continuacio, introduiu segment a

segment a la ranura de la porta.

Interrupcié del subministrament eléctric o fallada del sistema de refrigeracio

. Tingueu cura dels aliments congelats en cas de parada perllongada de I'aparell frigorific (com a interrupcié del
subministrament eléctric o avaria del sistema de refrigeracio).

. Intenteu obrir la porta del frigorific el minim possible, aixi podreu conservar els aliments de forma segura i fresca
durant hores fins i tot en un estiu caloros.

. Si rebeu l'avis de tall de llum amb antelacio:

1)  Ajusteu el comandament del termostat a la manera alta amb una hora d'antelacio, perqué els aliments es congelin
per complet (No guardeu aliments nous durant aquest temps!). Restaureu el mode de temperatura a I'ajust original
quan el subministrament electric es normalitzi de forma oportuna.

2) També pot fer gel amb un recipient hermeétic i col-locar-lo a la part superior del congelador, per prolongar el temps
de conservacioé dels aliments frescos.

/!\ Nota: Un cop utilitzat el frigorific, és millor que I'utilitzi de manera continuada; i en circumstancies normals, no

deixi dutilitzar-lo, per no afectar la seva vida util.

Descongelacié

Aquest aparell esta dissenyat amb funcié de descongelacié automatica, per la qual cosa no cal descongelar-lo
manualment.

Substitucié de la bombeta

La nevera utilitza el llum LED per a la il-luminacio, i presenta un baix consum d'energia i una llarga vida util. En cas
d'anomalies, poseu-vos en contacte amb el personal de postvenda per al servei de visites. Les lampades només poden
ser substituides pel fabricant juntament amb una peca de laparell.

Tipus de llum: ll-luminacié LED.
Nivell d'eficiéncia energética: G

Comprovacio de seguretat després del manteniment
¢ El cable dalimentacio esta trencat o malmes?
L'endoll esta ben inserit a la presa de corrent?
'endoll esta anormalment sobreescalfat?
Nota: Es poden produir descarregues eléctriques i incendis si el cable d'alimentacid i els endolls estan malmesos
o tacats de pols. En cas d'anomalia, desendolleu el cable d'alimentacio i poseu-vos en contacte amb el venedor.



Com desmuntar les peces.

Ampoller de la porta del frigorific:
Agafeu els dos costats del boteller amb les dues mans, premeu-lo cap a dins perqué es deformi lleugerament i, a
continuacié, empenyeu-lo cap amunt.

Prestatge del frigorific:

Agafeu un extrem de la lleixa i aixequeu-la estirant-la cap a fora.

VIII.

Resolucioé problemes senzills

Pel que fa a les petites avaries segients, no totes han de ser reparades pel personal del servei tecnic; pot intentar
solucionar el problema vosaltres mateixos.

Problema

Inspeccio

Solucions

L'electrodomestic
no refrigera
correctament

o | 'electrodoméstic esta endollat?

o Els fusibles o els disjuntors funcionen
correctament?

e Heu saltat I'automatic?

e Torneu a connectar I'electrodomeéstic.

¢ Obriu la porta i comproveu si s'encén la
llum.

S'escolten sorolls
estranys

o | 'electrodomestic es troba en una posicio
estable?

o El frigorific esta en contacte amb la paret?

¢ Ajustament de les potes anivelladores del
frigorific.
e Separar de la paret.

Refrigeracio
deficient

e Heu introduit a I'electrodomeéstic aliments
calents o una quantitat excessiva
d'aliments?

e Obre la porta amb freqliéncia?

o Subjecta la bossa de menjar a la junta de la
porta?

o | 'electrodoméstic esta instal-lat en un lloc
on rep la llum directa del sol o és a prop
d'un forn o estufa?

¢ ; Gaudeix d'una bona ventilacio?

o L'ajust de temperatura és massa alt?

* Introduir els aliments cuinats al frigorific
quan aquests s'hagin refredat del tot.

» Comprovar i tancar la porta.
* Allunyar el frigorific de la font de calor.
» Ampliar les distancies per afavorir una bona

ventilacio.
* Ajustar la temperatura adequada.

Olor particular a la
nevera

¢ Hi ha aliments en mal estat?
* Necessiteu netejar el frigorific?

¢ Ha envasat correctament aquells aliments
amb sabors i olors més intensos?

¢ Rebutjar aliments en mal estat.

¢ Netejar el frigorific.

¢ Envasar correctament aquells aliments amb
sabors i olors més intensos.

¢ Impossible ajustar
la temperatura

Comproveu si la funcié Smart, Fast Freeze
o Vacation esta activada al panell de
visualitzacio.

¢ Sortiu del mode de funcions especials i, a
continuacio, configureu la temperatura (per a
més detalls, consulteu la seccié Funcions).

e Temperatura del
congelador
visualitzada al panell,
amb els digits de
temperatura
parpellejant.

¢ ;S'ha tallat la llum abans?

¢ Premeu qualsevol tecla per desactivar
I'alarma (consulteu la funcié Alarma de
sobretemperatura) i, a continuacio,
comproveu si els aliments de l'interior dels
compartiments del frigorific i del congelador
s'han fet malbé.

&Nota: Si les descripcions anteriors no sén aplicables a la solucié del problema, no el desmunteu ni el repareu
vosaltres mateixos. Les reparacions dutes a terme per persones no qualificades poden provocar lesions o avaries
greus. Poseu-vos en contacte amb el comerg on va adquirir el frigorific. Només un enginyer autoritzat pot reparar
aquest electrodomestic i només cal utilitzar peces originals.

Quan I'aparell no estigui en Us durant llargs periodes de temps, desconnecteu-lo de I'alimentacié eléctrica, buideu-
lo i netegeu-lo, deixant la porta entreoberta per evitar olors desagradables.




IX. Certificacions

Informaci6 eléctrica

Aquest aparell eléctric ha d'estar connectat a terra.

Aquest producte esta equipat amb un endoll apte per a tots els habitatges equipats amb preses de corrent que
compleixin les especificacions actuals.

Si I'endoll no és adequat per a les preses de corrent, s'ha de tallar i rebutjar acuradament. Per evitar un possible perill
de descarrega, no inseriu I'endoll rebutjat en una presa de corrent.

Aquest producte compleix les seglents directives de la CEE.

X. Instruccions per a una recuperacio segura

Eliminacio

Els electrodomestics vells continuen tenint certa plusvalua. Un enfocament respectués amb el medi ambient garantira el
reciclatge de matéries primeres valuoses.

Els refrigerants utilitzats als seus equips i materials d'aillament requereixen procediments especials de manipulacio.
Assegureu-vos que no hi ha danys a les canonades de la part posterior de lequip abans de manipular-lo.

La informacio actualitzada sobre les opcions d'eliminacié d'equips i envasos vells es pot obtenir a I'oficina municipal
local.

Correcta eliminaci6 d"aquest producte

Aquest marcatge indica que aquest producte no s'ha d'eliminar amb altres deixalles domestiques
a tota la UE. Per prevenir possibles danys al medi ambient oa la salut humana a causa de
I'eliminacié incontrolada de residus, recicleu-lo responsablement per promoure la reutilitzacio
sostenible dels recursos materials. Per tornar el dispositiu usat, utilitzeu els sistemes de devolucio
i recollida o poseu-vos en contacte amb el venedor al qual va comprar el producte. Ells es poden
_ encarregar de reciclar aquest producte de manera segura per al medi ambient.

Advertiments per a la seva eliminacioé

X El refrigerant i el material d'escuma utilitzat per a la nevera sén inflamables. Per tant, quan es trenqui un
frigorific, cal allunyar-se de qualsevol font de foc i recuperar-se mitjangant una empresa de recuperacié
especial amb la qualificacié corresponent, en lloc d'eliminar-se mitjangant combustid, per evitar danys al
medi ambient o qualsevol altre dany.

X Quan es rebutgi la nevera, desmunteu les portes i traieu la junta de la porta i els prestatges; poseu les
portes i els prestatges en un lloc adequat per evitar que els nens quedin atrapats.

Llista de I'estacié de servei postvenda:
Direccio
Numero de contacte
Lloc web
Codi QR

Nota: L'adreca o el nimero de teléfon de contacte del lloc de servei esta subjecte a canvis sense avis previ.
Confirmeu si I'estacio de servei és una afiliada directa de la nostra empresa al moment de requerir serveis.




Inversié de la direccié dobertura de la porta

® Com desmuntar la porta del frigorific/
congelador.

1. a. Descargoleu el cargol de la tapa de la
frontissa, traieu la tapa de la frontissa i inseriu el
cable de comunicaci6 a l'orifici de la part
superior de I'armari.

b. Traieu els 4 cargols de la coberta de la
frontissa superior, traieu la coberta de la
frontissa i feu palanca per aixecar el casquet de
la porta i la coberta de la tapa de I'extrem petit
de la porta.

c. Inseriu el casquet de la porta i el cable de
comunicacio de la porta a l'orifici de la porta i, a
continuacio, col-loqueu la tapa petita.

d. Descargoleu els 2 cargols com es mostra a
continuacio per treure la tapa de l'orifici de la
part superior de I'armari, traieu el cable de
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comunicacié de I'armari de l'orifici; aixequeu la
tapa de l'extrem petit de la porta i traieu el
casquet de la porta i el cable de comunicacio
de la porta.

e. Inseriu el casquet de la porta a I'orifici rodd
de la porta i col-loqueu la tapa petita.

f. Moveu la porta del frigorific més de 50 mm
cap amunt per extreure la porta.

a. Descargoleu els 3 cargols de la coberta de
la frontissa central i, a continuacio, traieu la
frontissa central.

b. Moveu la porta del congelador cap amunt
més de 50 mm per extreure la porta.



c. Traieu les potes davanteres ajustables
situades sota la frontissa inferior i descargoleu
els 4 cargols de la frontissa inferior per
desmuntar-la.

D'aquesta manera s'acaba el desmuntatge de
la porta.

Com muntar els accessoris de la porta i de la
frontissa inferior corresponentment al costat
oposat.

a. Traieu el casquet de la porta com es mostra
a continuacio i munteu-lo en la posicio
corresponent del costat oposat.
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b. Descargoleu els cargols del topall com es
mostra a continuacié i munteu-los a l'altre costat
de la porta.

c. Traieu I'eix i els dos topalls de la frontissa inferior,
i munteu-los en la posicié que s'indica a continuacio.

Com muntar la porta del frigorific i les portes del
congelador al costat oposat.

a. Traieu amb la ma la pota davantera ajustable
com es mostra a continuacid, munteu la
frontissa inferior a I'altra banda del moble i fixeu
els cargols.

b. Munteu la pota davantera ajustable més
curta al costat inferior de la frontissa i ajusteu
l'alcada de la pota perqué el frigorific quedi
anivellat.
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3. Instal-leu la porta del frigorific, munteu la

4. Munteu la tapa per a forats a l'altra banda de

Instal-leu la porta del congelador, gireu la frontissa
central 180°C, munta-la a laltra banda de
l'armari i cargola els 3 cargols per fixar la
frontissa central.

frontissa superior esquerra a l'altra banda de
I'armari i utilitzeu una eina per cargolar els 4
cargols per fixar la frontissa superior.

A continuacid, connecteu el cable de
comunicacié de la porta i el cable de
comunicacié de lI'armari, instal-leu la coberta de
la frontissa superior esquerra i fixeu-la amb un
cargol.

I'armari i cargoleu la tapa per a forats.

Les portes s'obren pel costat dret.

La instal-laci6 de la porta esta acabada.

& Comproveu que la porta esta
correctament alineada i que totes les
juntes estan tancades per tots els
costats. Si cal, torneu a ajustar les potes
anivelladores.

NOTA: Si voleu invertir el costat d'obertura de la porta, us aconsellem posar-vos en contacte amb un técnic. Només
hauria d'intentar invertir la porta si creu que esta prou qualificat.

S'han de conservar totes les peces desmuntades per a la posterior reinstal-lacié de la porta. Hauria de col-locar el
frigorific/congelador sobre una cosa solida perque no rellisqui durant el procés de canvi. No tombeu el frigorific/
congelador ja que aix0 podria danyar el sistema del refrigerant. Assegureu-vos que el frigorific-congelador esta buidat i
desconnectat. Durant el muntatge, recomanem que dues persones manegin el frigorific-congelador.
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